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Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
Nbrtheast District ¢ Suite B200, 7825 Baymeadows Way ¢ Jacksonville, Florida 32256-7577

Lawton Chiles, Governor Virginia B. Wetherell, Secretary

May 25, 1993

CERTIFIED-RETURN RECEIPT

. ST . segeamye T e e et v 5
Mr. Douglas C. Miller, P.E. .
England-Thims & Miller, Inc. ) ¥y
3131 St. Johns Bluff Road South
Jacksonville, FL 32216 , . -

Dear Mr. Miller: .
Trail Ridge Landfill Phase IIB

Permit No. SC16-184444
Duval County-Solid Waste

The Department has reviewed the following documents submitted in
accordance with the permit:

1. Construction Quality Assurance Monitoring of the Geosynthetic
Lining System for the Trail Ridge Landfill Phases IC, IIA, IIB, and
IIC - Final Report (Volumes I, II, III, IV, V and VI), prepared by
Geosyntec Consultants, received on February 12, 1993, and
supplemented on March 4, 1993, March 23, 1993, April 9, 1993 and May
14, 1993.

2. Report of Soils Quality Assurance Testing Phase IC and Phase
II Trail Ridge Landfill, prepared by Law Engineering, received on
February 12, 1993, and supplemented on March 23, 1993;

3. Phases I and II "As-Builts" of Trail Ridge Landfill, Sheets 1
through 20 and WT1 through WT4, prepared by Sunshine State
Surveyors, Inc., received on February 12, 1993; and

4, Certificate of Construction Completion for Trail Ridge
Landfill Phases IIA and IIB including the Phase II Stormwater
Collection System, prepared by Douglas C. Miller, P.E., received on
March 4, 1993.

Please be advised that all applicable submissions required for
Phase IIB have been received and found acceptable. Therefore, Trail
Ridge Landfill, Inc. may begin accepting waste in Phase IIB of the
subject landfill.

Administration 448-4300 Water Facilities 448-4330
Air 448-4310 Water Management 448-4340
Waste Management 448-4320 Recycled m Puper ) FAX 448-4366



Mr. Doug Miller

Trail Ridge Landfill, Phase IIB
Page two

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Slncerely,

Mary C. Nogas, P.
Solid Waste Supervisor

cc: David Salyers, Waste Management, Inc.
Allan E. Williams, City of Jacksonville
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== &ngland-Thimy & Miller ,Inc.

== Consulting & Design Engineers _ PRINCIPALS
=== 3131 St Johns Bluff Road So.  Jacksonville, FL 32246 Jarmes E. England, PE, President
Q04-642-8990 Robert E. Thims, V.Pres, Sec.

Douglas C. Miller, PE, V. Pres.
N. Hugh Mathews, PE, V. Pres.

May 14, 1993

Ms. Mary C. Nogas, P.E.

Waste Management Section

Department of Environmental Regulation
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

NORTHEAST DISTRICT

e

MEEERLL
MAY 14 1993 ii
ILIGLE U S

E.REJAC_KSO NVILLE

Reference: Trail Ridge Landfill
Phase IIB Certification
Permit No. SC16-184444
ET&M No. E91-156-2

Dear Ms. Nogas:

Please find herein four copies of the response report from GeoSyntec Consultants regardh}g the
April 23, 1993 Memorandum from Mr. Mark Cadenhead on the subject certification, specifically
addressing the Construction Quality Assurance Monitoring of the Geosynthetic Lining System.

If you have any questions, please give me or Juanitta Clem a call. We look forward to receipt
- of the Department’s written authorization to accept Class I solid waste in Phase IIB at Trail
Ridge Landfill. '

Sincerely,

ENGLAND, THIMS & MILLER, INC.

4

Douglas C. Miller, P.E.
Vice President

DCM:cl

cc: Luke DeBock
Greg Mathes
Jim Lukens



= = €ngland-Thim) & Miller ,Inc.

! Consulting & Design Engineers PRINCIPALS
3131 St. Johns Bluff Road So.  Jacksonville, FL 32246 ,
James E. England, P.E, President

Q04-642-8990 Robert E. Thims, V.Pres, Sec.

Douglas C. Miller, PE, V. Pres.
N. Hugh Mathews, PE, V. Pres.

May 14, 1993 - NORTHEAST DISTRICT

o~

| B (P

Ms. Mary C. Nogas, P.E.

Waste Management Section MAY 14 1993
Department of Environmental Regulation gy g 3
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B ‘ [EDL%U U [ELw)
Jacksonville, Florida 32256 DER-JACKSONVILLE
Reference: Trail Ridge Landfill

FDER Permit No. SC16-184444 (Modification Rcguest)
ET&M No. E92-148-6

Dear Ms. Nogas:

In accordance with Chapter 17-4.080(2), F.A.C., we hereby request a minor modification of the subject permit. The
modification is to correct minor errors or typographical errors and does not involve technical review. Therefore, in
accordance with 17-4.050(4)(p)(1), there is no fee for such modification.

The requested modification is as follows:

1. Specific Condition No. 4 - "The final design shall be'implemented by Permittee for each solid waste
disposal side slop unit described in Specific Condition No. 34.” It appears that the Specific Condition
referenced should be No. 36 and slope is misspelled. Please modify accordingly.

2. Specific Condition No. 16. (g) - "Replanting if vegetative cover in littoral zones falls below 80% coverage."
There are no littoral zones on the site, therefore we request that this condition be deleted from the permit.

3. Specific Condition No. 51 - "The first monitoring year shall start as of the planting date and data shall be
collected and submitted in accordance with Specific Condition No. 4." It appears that the Specific
Condition referenced should be No. 49. Please modify accordingly.

4, Specific Condition No. 54 - "In the event that the success criteria as stated in Specific Condition No. 33
are not achieved by the expiration date of this permit, ....." It appears that the Specific Condition referenced
should be No. 53. Please modify accordingly.

jou have any questions regarding these proposed modifications, please give me or Juanitta Clem a call.

ILJER, INC.



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAIL REGULATION

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM To:

NORTHEAST DISTRICT - JACKSONVILLE

TO: Jal Prasad
FROM: Mark Cadenhead
DATE: June 7, 1993

SUBJECT: Trail Ridge Minor Modification
File No. 231431

Please review the attached minor modification, item 2, concerning
Specific Condition 16.(g) of the Trail Ridge permit. Attached is a
copy of the referenced specific condition as it appears in the
permit. Please let me know by June 15, 1993 if you agree or
disagree with the request.

Thanks!
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Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
Northeast District * Suite B200, 7825 Baymeadows Way * Jacksonville, Florida 32256-7577

Lawton Chiles, Governor Virginia B. Wetherell, Secretary

May 7, 1993

"CERTIFIED-RETURN RECEIPT

Mr. Scott Kelly, P. E. coo
Assistant Director : o
Public Utilities Department S
219 Newnan Street

Jacksonville, Florida 32202 , .

Dear Mr. Kelly:
Trail Ridge Landfill

DER Files No. 230404
Duval County - Solid Waste

Please be advised that the Department has received an
application from England-Thims & Miller, Inc., on behalf of Trail
Ridge Landfill,Inc., for a minor modification to Permit No.
SC16-184444 to modify the definition of an exterior side slope unit,
define the side slope closure plan of the facility, and modify the
schedule for side slope unit closure.

The application may be inspected during normal business hours,
8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, except legal
holidays, at the Northeast District Office.

If you have any questions, please contact Mary C. Nogas, P. E.,
at the letterhead address, or telephone number 904/448-4320.

Sincerely,

N

Michael J. Fitzsimmons
Waste Program Administrator

MJF:nmnl
Administration 448-4300 Water Facilities 448-4330
Air 448-4310 : Water Management 448.4340

Waste Management 448-4320 - Recycled a Paper FAX 448.4366



Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
Northeast District ¢ Suite B200, 7825 Baymeadows Way ® Jacksonville, Florida 32256-7577

Lawton Chiles, Governor Virginia B. Wetherell, Secretary

May 7, 1993

CERTIFIED-RETURN RECEIPT

._Mr. .Scott Kelly, P. E. : t-
Assistant Director o
Public Utilities Department .
219 Newnan Street :
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 : .

Dear Mr. Kelly:
Trail Ridge Landfill

DER Files No. 230403
-Duval County - Solid Waste

Please be advised that the Department has received an
application from England-Thims & Miller, Inc., on behalf of Trail
Ridge Landfill,Inc., for a minor modification to Permit No.
SC16-184444 to modify the final cover system of the facility.

The application may be inspected during normal business hours,
8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, except legal
holidays, at the Northeast District Office.

If you have any questiohs, please contact Mary C. Nogas, P.E.,
at the letterhead address, or telephone number 904/448-4320.

Sincerely,

Michael J. Fitzsimmons
Waste Program Administrator

MJF:mnl .
Administration 448-4300 Water Facilities 448-4330
Air 448.4310 Water Management 448-4340

Waste Management 448-4320 Recyeled ;ﬁ Paper FAX 448-4366
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= _g,éi — Consuh‘lng & Design Englneers PRINCIPALS

-James E. England, P.E, President
904- 642 8950 Robert E. Thims, V.Pres, Sec.

Douglas C. Miller, P.E, V. Pres.

N. Hugh Mathews, P.E, V. Pres.

May 35, 1993

NORTHEAST RISTRICT

Mr. Jai Prasad, P.E. > ! VR
Waste Management Section o D {rlC \~
MAY & 1993

Department of Environmental Regulation
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B —
[IAGHNIRIR
DER-JACKSONVILLE

Jacksonville, Florida 32256 |

Reference: Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.
Permit No. SC16-184444 (Modification Request)
ET&M No. E92-148

Dear Mr. Prasad:

In accordance with Chapter 40C-4.331(2)(b), F.A.C. and on behalf of Trail Ridgi.:“Lan.dﬁll: Inc.,
we hereby request a minor modification of the subject permit. A minor modification fee of
$700.00 is submitted in accordance with Chapter 40C-1.603(4)(b), F.A.C.

On April 29, 1993, a request for modification and modification fee of $250.00 was submitted to
the Department. We understand the $250.00 fee was not sufficient for the requested modification
and request that the attached fee of $700.00 be applied to the April 29, 1993 request for.
modification.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Sincerely,
ENGLAND, THIMS & MILLER, INC.
- /i
onitfo B0dln o

Juanjtta Bader Clem, P.E.
Project Engineer

cc: Greg Mathes
Jim Gleeson
Jim Lukens



oy B o
== chgland-Thim) & Miifler ,Inc.

== Consulting & Design Engineers P/?/NCIPALS
= 3131 St. Johns Bluff Road So.  Jacksonwille, FL 32246 James E. England, PE, President

904-642-8990 Robert E. Thims, V.Pres, Sec.
Douglas C. Miller, PE, V. Pres.
N. Hugh Mathews, PEE, V. Pres.

A |
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April 29, 1993

J% ApR B
Mr. Jai Prasad, P.E. qr_‘_?, FSERT y
Waste Management Section SHESEES -
Department of Environmental Regulation DER -4 ‘C;L.._n, LviLLs
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B

Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Reference: Trail Ridge Lahdfill, Inc.
Permit No. SC16-184444 (Modification Request)
ET&M No. E92-148

Dear Mr. Prasad:

In accordance with Rule 17-4.080(2), F.A.C. and on behalf of Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc., we
hereby request a minor modification of the subject permit. A minor modification fee of $250.00
is submitted in accordance with Rule 17-4.050(4)(p)S., F.A.C.

This request includes the following:

1. The addition of downcomer pipes on the eastern slope (D-85) and northeast corner (D-21)
as shown on the attached plans. These downcomers are proposed to extend up to terrace
T-4 and T-3, respectively. The reason for the additional downcomers is to accommodate
vertical and horizontal phasing.

2. The addition of an underdrain (6" perforated HDPE pipe with a filter sock) along the
terraces as shown on the attached plans. This proposed underdrain will discharge to the
downcomer pipes. The purpose of the underdrain is to provide a means of collection for
the water that may infiltrate and accumulate in the top of the clay layer along the terraces.



Mr. Jai Prasad, P.E. April 29, 1993
Department of Environmental Regulation Page 2

Reference:  Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.

3. The permitted design included lining the interior perimeter swale along the perimeter road
with Enkamat. As previously stated in the certification of the stormwater management
system, the Enkamat was to be installed as part of the side slope closure. However, the
Enkamat was originally proposed because the landfill closure did not include terraces.
Thus, erosion at the toe of the slope and in the perimeter swale was anticipated.
However, with the addition of the terraces, erosion of the perimeter swale is not
anticipated. Therefore, the Enkamat will be eliminated.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me or Juanitta Clem.
Sincerely,
ENGLAND, THIMS & MILLER, INC.

Douglas C. Milier, P.E.
Vice President

Attachment: Drawing Nos. 1 and 2 .
Modification Fee

cc: Greg Mathes
Jim Lukens
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OGC FILET CLOSING FORM

. Deputy General Counsel B Q,Mﬁqc{,w\L

ctorney _ VB\')\ Q,MQAW\, " Date

oce rile # __ IR -0484  case style Darrell Slr?.ﬂhhAd_ v._/’;’all ’M%L_
l\amdh”. Duc. + DER

The above-referenced OGC file is being closed and sent to arch}viihigr‘ .
storage. See below for summary of final disposition. NORTHEAST DI3TRICT

U PIRIPIN I
MAY @ 993

LA 7 e

DER-JACKSONVILLE

amenoo

ENFORCEMENT CASE

Draft .Consent Order received, case resolved informally.

Consent Order executed, all conditions met.
Draft Notice of Violation received, case resolved informally.
Notice of Violation issued, Final Order filed, all conditions met.

Circuit Court action, document prbcessed, all conditions met.

Other (please specify)

PZRMITTING CASE: Permit Application # _SC /b =207/3)

Final Permit Status: X Issued Denied Withdrawn

Date: 12-20-—292,

. N . . . .
Request for Extension of Time - No Petition was Filed.

Request for Extension of Time - Petition Filed. S
Final Order Filed (date)

Petition for Hearing Filed.
Final Order Filed (date)

Appellate Court action, document processed, all conditions met.

ther (please specify)

OTHER CASES (RULEMAKING, PERSONNEL, ETC.)

Final Disposition

- District Manager
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OGC FILE CLOSING FORM

Deputy General Counsel Bl Q@Y\%&Mz
Attorney Bl Q,Of\?)&[% Date Y-30-93
osc rile # _9/-0040 case Style Sélwm Webb -Thi bau H v,
Trod Rdee landlill The. « Dep
K T NORTHEAST DIFTRICT

The above-referenced OGC file is being closed and sent to archiyes, &g S Ire ¥
. 3 3 | 1 j ‘:j
storage. See below for summary of final disposition. [‘ frk[?n}y‘;HAM
MAY 6 1993

LML

DER-JACKSONVILLE

e,

ENFORCEMENRT CASE

o

Draft .Consent Order received, case resolved informally.

Consent Order executed,'all conditions met.

——

Draft Notice of Violation received, case resolved informally.

Notice of Violation issued, Final Order filed, all conditions met.

Circult Court action, document processed, all conditions met.

Other (please specify)

PERMITTING CASE: Permit Application # SC /8‘7/519“;/

Ny
Final Permit Status: N Issued Denied ____ Withdrawn

Date: [2-=2Y-1|

. - . N . ta 2 :
Request for Extension of Time - No Petition was Filed.

Request for Extension of Time - Petition Filed.
Final Order Filed (date)

Petition for Hearing Filed.
Final Order Filed (date)

Appellate Court action, document processed, all conditions met.

Other (please specify)

OTHER CASES (RULZMRKING, PTRSONNEL, ETC.)

Final Disposition

© <7 District Manager



OGC FILE CLQOSING FORM

Deputy General Counsel 6‘” (&h\%dlhk»
Attorney B H Q,MQAM Date y-30-493
oce rile g 9/-0093 case Style C,Larence L Su%%,_g v,

“Tvadl QC[GL meul Inc e DEQ

The above-referenced OGC file is being clbsed and, sent fﬁ‘arbh& egwﬁor
storage. See below for summary of final dlSpDSlJﬂ~sz fFD[}jflql

ENFORCEMENT CASE M’A:’ g ’3@9‘3

Draft .Consent Order received, case resolvedi gﬁ %X;;TTTjwftz J)

DER-JACKSONVH¢E
Consent Order executed, all conditions met. ,

Draft Notice of Violation received, case resolved informally.

Notice of Violation issued, Final Order filed, all conditions met.

Circuit Court action, document processed, all conditions met.

Other (please specify)

PERMITTING CASE: Permit Application # SC— Jg 5[;/4/9/

Final Permit Status: X Issued Denied withdrawn.

Date: 12 -—xY~q|

. A 13 . . -
Regquest for Extension of Time - No Petition was Filed.

Regquest for Extension of Time -~ Petition Filed.
Final Order Filed (date)

Petition for Hearing Filed.
Final Order Filed (date)

Appellate Court action, document processed, all conditions met.

Other (please specify)

RULEZMAKING, PERSONNEZL

Finzl Disposition

-2 District Manager



OGC FILE CLOSING FORM

Deputy General Counsel Bl” QM%&M/

attorney _ Bl Q,(M%(M Date y-30-93

occ File # 9/- 209/ case style Wilym Mark j& rane Y. Tvey
tpu/gt Lomff///, Luc. o DFP

The above-referenced OGC file is being closed and sent to arqqsyesrang,P:N

LA AMD 1 gl
storage. See bpelow for summary of final disposition. 1[EH§;)£F%] 1! g:
ENFORCEMENT CASE : B Mﬁ\”
11 ,,ﬁqy i
Draft .Consent Order received, case resolved informally e
- ’ | ?)!%TLT 7ol
Consent Order executed, all conditions met. _ DER*JA. SONVILLE

Draft Notice of Violation received, case resolved informally.
Notice of Violation issued, Final Order filed, all conditions met.

Circuit Court action, document processed, all conditions met.

ther (please specify)

PERMITTING .CASE: Permit Application # 3C /52/4/¢;/~

Final Permit Sitatus: a)(’Issued. Denied Withdrawn

Date: [2~-AY~9]|

Request for Extension of Time - No Petition was Filed.

Request for Extension of Time - Petition Filed.
Final Order Filed (date)

Petition for Hearing Filed.
Pinal Order Filed (date)

Appellate Court action, document processed, all conditions met.

Other (please specify)

OTHER CASES (RULEMAKING, PERSONNEL, ETC.)

Final Disposition

©2:  District Manager



’ ‘l'
! V ‘

OGC FILE CLOSING FORM

Deputy General Counsel BIH (&%\%d[hkz
Attorney B i Q,MQA’W Date y-30-93

U
9/- #0583 | ,
OGC File # 9/-p08Y Case Style Lambert L. Herring v Wa"mm J. /{[erf/hdq
__91-0085 /
v- ) ’“’{ /2 &M ZJdeqnﬁ( 7jnL‘ A :blféi
The above-referenced OGC file is being closed and sent to achb..,iiﬁg*‘ DS R
storage. See below for summary of final disposition. “ﬁ o
BNFFFDB" NARTIMY
ENFORCEMENT CASE

Draft .Consent Order received, case resolved informally!

|
MAY g 1999 i
LTGATL I Ty T

Consent Order executed, all conditions met. DER -JACKSONVILLE

i
i
J

Draft Notice of Violation received, case resolved informally.

Notice of Violation ‘issued, Final Order filed, all conditions met.

Circult Court action, document processed, all conditions met.

Other (please specify)

'PERMITTING CASE: Permit Application # SC AB¥S, SC E4#YS Assy B#497

Final Permit Status: X Issued - Denied- . . Withdrawn
Date: 2 -2Yy-9|

. Al o . . .
Request for Extension of Time -~ No Petition was Filed.

Request for Extension of Time - Petition Filed.
Final Order Filed (date)

Petition for Hearing Filed.
Final Order Filed (date)

Appellate Court action, document processed, all conditions met.
- 4

ther (please specify)

OTHEER_CASES (RULETMAKING, PTRSONNEL, ETC.)

Final Disposition

-2r  District Manager




' .
’ . .
! .

OGC FILE CLOSING FORM

Deputy General Counsel BIH Q@’\C\\‘&M/ _
ttorney B ” Q.,MQAMJ Date 4'30;?3
9/-0086 —_—
oGC File # /- ’027 Case Style j;én J- /&rr/ng S /"‘"1/ )e(/ﬁb
' F—228" : a 7

Land bl , Tnc. « DER
OR'?}-EE.QST S RIS

¥

The above-referenced OGC file is being closed and sent to arcgl ves - ey
[P 17

storage. See below for summary of final disposition. i) H; 2

MAY 9 1993
LA T e

DER -SACKSONVILLE

ENFORCEMENT CASE

Draft .Consent Order received, case resolved informally.
Consent Order executed, all conditions met.
Draft Notice of Violation‘received, case resolved informally.

Notice of Violation issued, Final Order filed, all conditions met.

Circuit Court action, document processed, all conditions met.

ther (please specify)

PERMITTING CASE: Permit Application # OC -/8¥9¢¢, SC /8vvs, WSS K¥¢Y7

Final Permit Status: O Issued Denied Withdrawn

Date:  [2-2Y-9|

Request for Extension of Time - No Petition was Filed.

Request for Extension of Time - Petition Filed.
Final Order Filed (date) '

Petition for Bearing Filed.
Final Order Filed (Qate)

Appellate Court action, document processed, all conditions met.

Other (please specify)

OTHER CASES (RULEZMAKING, PZIRSONNEL, ETC.)

Final Disposition

© < District Manager
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OGC FILE CLOSING FORM

Deputy General Counsel BlH Q@’\Q\‘&m
accorney _ Bill Lonadm pate y-30-9.3
f‘/—ao/q v

OGC File # ?: 0;’;;& Case style Rennie F aud Laum« S Mall v
ij7“// &%A%L, ZL?hdJZ”C Jan. v DEP

The above-referenced OGC file is being closed and sent to arﬁQa"Wﬂ'é 2o s
‘\-‘v—-u"\ AV‘
storage. See below for summary of final disposition.

g f{ f’Dfm ﬂ‘ F; 1’ ,
MAY & 1493 1 f
LIATL T el

Consent Order executed, all conditions met. DER - JAVKSONVILLE

ENFORCEMENT CASE

———

Draft .Consent Order received, case reeo}ved-informally!

Draft Notice of Violation received, case resolved informally.

Notice of Violation issued, Final Order filed, all conditions met.

Circuit Court action, document processed, all conditions met.

ther (please specify)

PERMITTING CASE: Permit Application # OC 444/ 75C /X//z/:,g“j Sc /ff/f/W

Final -Permit Status: A Issued Denied __ Withdrawn'l

Date: _J2 Y -9

Request for Extension of Time — No Petition was Filed.

Request for Extension of Time - Petition Filed.
Final Order Filed (date)

Petition for Kearing Filed.
Final Order Filed (date)

Appellate Court action, document processed, all conditions met.

ther (please specify)

OTHER CASES (RULEMAKING, PZRSONNEL, ETC.)

Final Disposition

rt

©2' District Manager
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OGC FILE CLOSING FORM

Deputy Genéralboﬁnsei 6:“ Q@r\%éﬂv\/
Attorney %,l\ Q,UY\SAN\, Date J-30-93
oGe File # 9/ —998F case style Daker (o . BL ; be (oumn . o
Toau/ )e//gb Lowd L1l Lue. % DER
The above-referenced OGC file is being closed and sent to archives for. . .. .. ..

i Lepositi ORTREAST LIS
storage. See below for summary of final disposition. : =5 £ "

ENFORCEMENT CASE D

LI 7 el

Consent Order executed, all conditions met. DER - JACKSONVILLE

Draft .Consent Order received, case resolved informally ii

Draft Notice of Violation received, case resolved informally.
Notice of Vioclation issued, Final Order filed, all conditions met.

Circuit Court action, document processed, all conditions met.

ther (please specify)

PERMITTING CASE: Permit Application # 182/ -2

Final Permit Status: _X  Issued DPenied Withdrawn

Date: /N~n-g]

Reguest for Extension of Time - No Petition was Filed.

Request for Extension of Time - Petition Filed.
Final Order Filed (date)

Petition for Hearing Filed.
Final Order Filed (date)

Appellate Court action, document processed, all conditions met.

Other (please specify)

OTHER CASES (RULEMAKING, PERSONNEL, ETC.)

Final Disposition

©-2r District Manager



. .
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OGC FILE CLOSING FORM

Deputy General Counsel Bl (&h\%dlhk/
ttorney _ B H QMQG{N\/ Date y-30-493
I-006 .
OGC Frile # %Z;gg% [ Case Style RBakor Co. BJ- 5, (o. Comm . v

”r;at} i&dfu/ Lélnd[l” T he. & DEP

The above-referenced OGC file is being closed and sent to archlfvé‘ﬁ‘ferAQT Gray

TRICT
storage. See below for summary of final dlspOSLthn. )ﬁjfﬁjffj “f

5

ENFORCEMENT CASE . : M :\Y

. 8 993
Draft .Consent Order received, case resolved informally. | lﬁzbﬁrL3} r/ r(

: DE
Consent Order executed, al)l conditions met. R- JACHV:O““HLLE

Draft Notice of Violation received, case resolved informally.

Notice of Violation issued, Final Order filed, all conditions met.
Circuit Court action, document processed, all conditions met..

Other (please specify)

'd

ERMITTING CASE: Permit Application # SC A¥§/94¢%( S¢ 4?9/9@Q§ /”SSQJ
: g v 7
Final Permit Status: 2\ 1Issued Denied _ . _ Withdrawn

Date: IR-2Y-9]

Reguest for Extension of Time - No Petition was Filed.

Request for Extension of Time - Petition Filed.
Final Order Filed (date)

Petition for Hearing Filed.
Final Order Filed (date)

Appellate Court action, documenb processed, all conditions met.

ther (please specify)

OTHER CASES (RULEMAKING, PERSONNEL, ETC.)

Final Dispositiecn

<2 District Manager



OGC FILE CLOSING FORM
Deputy General Counsel Bl” Q@Y\%&M/
Attorney % ” Q,OY\QAN\/ Date 4—30—?3

OGC File # Q[—-@DQQ\ Case Style /{'{(6/\0;; D. S:YQS/QY“ U"T;“l/‘}\of(/ﬁe/
Land{il] , Tne.. > DEE_

The above~referenced OGC file is being closed and sent to aqgﬁ%uﬁh x@fu:&lﬁ‘pm
. See below for summary of final disposition. rone "
' [P ey
ENFORCEMENT CASE oL
; . AT @ 4493

——

Draft -Consent Order received, case resolved ;nformallJ] L?z*”mm‘iTT”TC
Consent Order executed, all conditions met. DER-CACKSONVILLE
Draft Notice of Violation received, case resolved informally.

Notice of Violation issued, Final Order filed, all conditions met.

Circuit Court action, document processed, all conditions met.

Other (please specify)

PERMITTING CASE: DPermit Application # SC. 18H LYY

Final Permit Status: x Issued Denied Withdrawn

Date: {2 ’a?‘l“q\

Reguest for Extension of Time - No Petition was Filed.

Reguest for Extension of Time - Petition Filed.
Final Order Filed (date)

H

Petition for Hearing Filed.
Final Order Filed (date)

Appellate Court action, document processed, all conditions met.

Other (please specify)

OTHER CASES (RULEZMAKING, PZRSONNEL, ETC.)

Final Disposition

<< District Managex



, . .
OGC FILE CLOSING FORM
Deguty General Counsel Bl Qm%&m
ttorney Bl Q,M?)Am Date y-30-93 ,
oce rile # 90-/b3% case style Copaslal Envivenmendad &ccw[—%,Inc,
&St Yohus Puservatio Dssoc. Tur. v Tl Ridee Jond () Tue. v Dep_

15 gy e W s R
The above-referenced OGC file is being closed and sent to aréﬁgﬁﬁﬁﬁgahT‘Dkwlﬁu»i

storage. See below for summary of final disposition. 1'“1rPrFD£?ﬁﬂY§;jH§fﬁ%

L LS k
ENFORCEMENT CASE AV g 603 i j
—._ Dbraft .Consent Order received, case resolved informally} ?“(i%TtﬁriYYWrﬁul J

DER -JACKS
Consent Order executed, all conditions met. KEONVILLE

—_—

Draft Notice of Violation received, case resolved informally.
Notice of Violation issued, Final Order filed, all conditions met.

Circuit Court action, document processed, all conditions met.

Other (please specify)

PERMITTING CASE: Permit Application # __ DF 18RI
Final-Permit Status: _)X Issued Denied _ ___ Withdrawn
Date: /~/

Reguest for Extension of Time -~ No Petition was Filed.

——

Request for Extension of Time - Petition Filed.
Final Order Filed (date)

Petition for HKearing Filed.
Final Order Filed (date)

Appellate Court action, document processed, all conditions met.

ther (please specify)

OTHER CASES (RULTMAKING., PERSONNEL, ETC.)

Final Disposition

©2:  District Manager.
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OGC FILE CLOSING FORM

Deputy General Counsel 6!” (L&\%Alhkx

Attorney B I QM_‘GA’Y\/ Date y-30-93
s

OGC File # 7//0(969 Case Style I’L/ \S v, a

L {)] T v DER_

The above-referenced OGC file is being closed and sent to archlsﬁgﬁ‘or*

UXPFCIFFW

storage. See below for summary of final disposition.

ENFORCEMENT CASE

Draft .Consent Order received, case resolved informally.

Consent Order executed, all conditions met.

REGEASY DISVRICT
-
L

MAY i
LT U r'r;

CER- JACRSONVM¢£

Notice of Violation issued,

Draft Notice of Violation received,

Final Order filed,

case resolved informally.

all conditions met.

Circuit Court action, document processed, all conditions met.
Other (please specify)
PERMITTING CASE: Permit Application # SC/ /(',/ 4/17—/,?/

Final Permit Status: * Issued .. Denied

pate: A -AY -9
—___ Reguest for Extension of Time - No Petition was Filed.
—__ Request for Extension of Time - Petition Filed.

Final Order Filed (date)

d

etition for Hearing Filed.
Finazl Order Filed (date)

Appellate Court action, document processed,

Other (please specify)

z2ll conditions met.

OTHER CASES (RULEMAKING, PERSONNEL, ETC.)

Final Disposition

.strict Manager

\L;*
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OGC FILE CLOSIKNG FORM

Bl Congdow

nctorney _ Bl Qmj(r&(m Date y-30-93

occ File # _9I-006/ case seyle Baldwm-Maxoille Cpn sz e .
v. Jrail /?m/cp baudll Tone. and  DER

RTIE 4

The above-referenced OGC file is being closed and sent to aJEQlVES“AOF l
storage. See below for summary of final disposition. 1(3r f}
£ da

ot
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O
(0]
3
m
1
£
[
0O
o]
«
9]
0
0]
b

Depu

ENFORCEMERT CASE Ahl ”’7‘?%
Draft .Consent Order received, case resolved informall 1;1E?JYWT”T?WYE )

DER - JACKSONVILLE
Consent Order executed, all conditions met. - ILLE

Draft Notice of Violation received, case resolved informally.
Notice of Violation issued, Final Order filed, all conditions met.

Circuit Court action, documen:t processed, all conditions met.

Other (please specify)
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2
)
0
g
23
L)
'd
[

H
3
'.l
t
w

g

g
,_l
b
Q
m
ct
}J
Q
o]
R
78]
NS

S
X
Es

DPERMITT

Final Permit Status:’ X Issued Denied Withdrawn

Date: ’A Rq ?' T

Reguest for Extension of Time - No Petition was Filed.

Regquest for Extension of Time - Petition Filed.
Final Order Filed (date)

Petition for Hea g
Final Ordex Filed (da

Appellate Court action, document processed, all conditions met.

ther (please specify)

OTHER CASES (RULEMAKING, PERSONNEIL, ETC.)

Final Disposition

~<r District Manager



. . .

0GC FILE CLOSING FORM
‘Deputy General Counsel Bl“ Q@'\G\\)&%
Attorney B 1 Q,N\M‘.N\a Date y-30-93
oGe File #7/“;’04‘5957'/0'””/4@% style Coasly] EHUIYMM‘LQ,, SOCAQ,L-{ l-hc.

« Sl ﬁol\ns (Pre&’wa-[cm ASSac "\nr_* o, }rall QJ% Lam/f’ J/Vrc ¢’D[&

The above-referenced OGC file is being closed and sent to archives for
storage. See below for summary of final disposition.

NORTHEA “Y‘ Dis‘ml 3P
ENFORCEMENT CASE Blpﬁ{), IR ‘“
Draft .Consent Order received, case resolved informall W”?f g ,q}4

tfl .......

"?."Whﬂ’ 7T

. ~J ¥a
Draft Notice of Violation received, case resolved lnformall AK:\QOB“”LLE

Consent Order executed, all conditions met.

<]

Notice of Violation issued, Final Order filed, all conditions met.
Circuit Court action, document processed, all conditions met.

Other (please specify)

PERMITTING CASE: Permit Application # SC, 1541/414

Final Permit Status: X Issued Denied Withdrawn

Date: 2 -a2Y-191

Request for Extension of Time - No Petition was Filed.

Request for Extension of Time - Petition Filed.
Final Order Filed (date)

Petition for Hearing Filed.
Final Order Filed (date)

Appellate Court action, document processed, all conditions met.

ther (please specify)

OTHER CASES (RULEMAKING, PERSONNEL, ETC.}

Final Disposition
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OGC FILE CLOSING FORM
Deputy General Counsel Bl Qcmarﬂm/\)

attorney _ il QJY\G pate Y- 30 43

occ File # 90-/63S” Case Style _doue Tvadd R qu.,_% E)wu’on}xw’j
éss.ag;g%ﬂ;,.eia_l. v. DER o TJvall /Qthb Lamli‘. , Tue.

The above-referenced OGC file is being closed and sent to archives for

storage. See below for summary of final disposition.
' ' NORTHEAST 2oy s

ENFORCEMENT CASE . ‘“1TP{?Cﬂ}:ﬂ\‘ é Q-H'

Draft .Consent Order received, case resolved informal -}h‘wﬁv ¢ 1993
SONVILLE

Consent Order executed, all conditions met.

LWL T T

T

Draft Notice of Violation received, case resolved J.nformgzl‘m“cl
Notice of Violation issued, Final Order filed, all conditions met.
Circuit Court action, document processed, all conditions met.

ther (please specify)

PERMITTING .CASE: Permit Application # DF_ (82118

Final Permit -Status: X Issued Denied Withdrawn
Date: [/ =-1Y~-q]

Reguest for Extension of Time ~ No Petition was Filed.

Request for Extension of Time - Petition Filed.
Final Order Filed (date)

Petition for Hearing Filed.
Final Order Filed (date)

Appellate Court action, document processed, all conditions met.

ther (please specify)

OTHER CASES (RULEMAKING, PERSONNEL, ETC.)

Final Disposition

©22  District Manager



= Consulting & Design Engineers PR/NCIPALS

:= 3131 St. Johns Bluff Road So.  Jacksonville, FL 32246 )
James E. England, P.E, President
- 904-642-8990 Robert E. Thims, V.Pres, Sec.
NORTHEAST DISTRICT Douglas C. Miller, PE, V. Pres.
! U !‘f M N. Hugh Mathews, PE, V. Pres.
April 29, 1993 : APR 29 1993
lbLEglbU U LE ]\ORTHEAQT s RICT
g 5
Ms. Mary C. Nogas, P.E. DER-JACKSONVILLE il Mtey

Waste Management Section

Department of Environmental Regulatlon

7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B

Jacksonville, Florida 32256 :

pop B9 003
WL IUT

DER - - JACKSONVILLE

Reference: Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.
Permit No. SC16-184444 (Modification Request)
ET&M No. E92-148

Dear Ms. Nogas:

In accordance with Rule 17-4.080(2), F.A.C. and on behalf of Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc., we hereby request
a minor modification of the subject permit. A minor modification fee of $250.00 is submitted in
accordance with Rule 17-4.050(4)(p)5., F.A.C.

This request includes the following:

The final cover of the side slope unit be modified as shown on the attached drawing to include
12" of compacted clay with a maximum hydraulic conductivity of 1x10” cm/sec and 24" of top
soil. The side slope- units will have 18" of initial cover prior to placement of final cover.

In accordance with Rule 17—701.600(5)(g) 2., FAC. , the 12" layer of compacted clay will
minimize infiltration to an equivalent degree as an 18" layer of barrier soil with a permeability
of 1x10° cm/sec. Please see the attached analysis.

ve any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me or Juanitta Clem.
VILLFR, INC.
cc. Greg Mathes Attachment:  Drawing Nos. 1 and 2

David Salyers Equivalency Analysis
Jim Lukens Modification Fee



° ?

TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL
CLAY COVER
Equivalency Analysis

In accordance with Rule 17-701.600(5)(g) 2., F.A.C., the proposed compacted clay layer must minimize
infiltration to an equivalent degree as an 18-inch layer of barrier soil with a permeability of 1x10”° cm/sec.

The travel time of the proposed 12" layer of compacted clay is determined as follows:

Time of Travel (t) = Thickness (s)
Velocity of Travel (k)

s = 12 inches = 30.5 cm

k = 1x107 cm/sec

Thus:

t = 30.5 cm = 3.05 x 10® sec

1x107 cm/sec

The thickness of barrier soil with a permeability of 1x10” cm/sec that is equivalent to the proposed 12"
layer of compacted clay is determined as follows:

‘Thickness (s) = Time of Travel (t) x Velocity of Travel (k)
t = 3.05x10°® sec (as determined above)
k = 1x10° cm/sec
Thus:
= (3.05x10° sec)(1x10)
= 3,050 cm = 1,200 inches

Since the proposed clay layer is equivalent to 1,200 inches of barrier soil with a permeability of 1x10°
cmy/sec and this thickness is much greater than the required 18 inch thickness, it is anticipated that the
proposed layer will minimize infiltration to a greater degree than 18 inches of barrier soil with a
permeability of 1x10° cm/sec. Thus, the proposed clay layer is an acceptable alternative.




April 29, 1993

Ms. Mary C. Nogas, P.E.

Waste Management Section

Department of Environmental Regulation
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B

== &ngland-Thim) & Miller ,Inc.

2= Consulting & Design Engineers PRINCIPALS
== 3131 St. JohnsBluff Road So. Jacksonville, FL 32246 ,
James E. England, PE, President

- 904-642-8990 ‘ o Robert E. Thims, V.Pres, Sec.

Douglas C. Miller, PE, V. Pres.
N. Hugh Mathews, PE, V. Pres.

Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Reference: Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.

Permit No. SC16-184444 (Modification Request), Specific Condition 34
ET&M No. E92-148

Dear Ms. Nogas:

In accordance with Rule 17-4.080(2), F.A.C. and on behalf of Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc., we
hereby request a minor modification of the subject permit. A minor modification fee of $250.00
is submitted in accordance with Rule 17-4.050(4)(p)5., F.A.C.

1.

As stated in our meeting on April 16, 1993, portions of the side slope units in Phase IA
and Phase IB have received final waste placement. In accordance with Specific Condition
34 of the subject permit, "The final cap and cover system including permanent vegetation
shall be placed over the entire surface of each completed solid waste disposal exterior
side slope unit within 180 days after final waste placement”. Further, the Specific
Condition states that "An exterior side slope unit is that area between the toe of the slope
and intermediate benches or terraces, or that area between two intermediate benches or
terraces in which final waste deposition has occurred".

Although the Specific Condition defines the vertical limits of an exterior side slope unit,
the horizontal limits are ambiguously defined. Thus, as discussed in our meeting, we
propose that the exterior side slope unit definition be modified as follows:

" An exterior side slope unit is that area defined vertically between the toe of slope
and intermediate benches or terraces, or that area between two intermediate
benches or terraces, and horizontally between two high points with a downcomer
in between in which final waste deposition has occurred.”
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Ms. Mary C. Nogas, P.E. April 29, 1993
Waste Management Section Page 2

Reference:  Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.

2, The attached Side Slope Unit Closure Plan, dated April 23, 1993, was prepared to
delineate the exterior side slope units for the subject facility. It is proposed to use this
Side Slope Unit Closure Plan for future closures. Thus, we request that the permit be
modified to include this plan.

3. Upon the clarification of an exterior side slope unit, the first exterior side slope units (5
and 6) were estimated to be complete on March 16, 1993. This estimate is based on the
January 17, 1993 aerial survey and the landfill filling sequence in Phases IA and IB.
Thus, these units must have final cover in place by September 11, 1993. However, since
these are the first side slope units to be closed and this initial closure requires additional
time for efforts such as; developing a QA/QC Plan, locating and obtaining approval of
a clay borrow source, and establishing a protocol with the City of Jacksonville to
eliminate the need for future extensions. We request an extension of 90 days untl
December 9, 1993 for the completion of this initial closure.

The attached Side Slope Unit Closure Plan, dated April 23, 1993, was developed to
delineate the exterior side slope units. During the initial closure, it is anticipated that side
slope units 5, 6, 7, and 9 will be closed. Following the initial closure for which we are
requesting this extension, it is anticipated that future side slope units will be closed within
the required 180 days.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me or Juanitta Clem.

Sin yely,

RTHEAST DISTRICT

NOFT

VIS & MILLER, INC. M\ (RIPT TR

\U ARG B8 neh

[

HUTL a0 U L

DER- JACKSONVILLE

Attachment: Drawing No. 1
Modification Fee
*Jim Lukens



TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL, INC. CLoBAL CASH MANAGEMERT 00276
5110 U.S. HWY. 301 @ Mellon Bank .
P. O. BOX 548 Pitsmurgn, PA ™
BALDWIN, FL 32234 | APR 28,9 93 '.._8_2_-%@

PAY

r - I

;o DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

ORDER
OF

SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY AND 00/100%X**kkxssxskkskxkkkbkkbkkbhhkhihdh o)) jpce 750,90

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION 2 1 ‘! 2 2 6
RECEIPT FOR APPLICATION FEES AND MISCELLANEQOUS REVENUE ‘
Received from _ZM/L /?DGF ZW&F—/LL /j/ﬁ Date 4‘30 - q\s
S//0U.S. HWY. 307 .
Address /p'[)' POX ;ﬁg BALDI/U//U FL 32254 ( Dollars $ 752): oc

TRAIL BID&GE LANLF 1L, /NC,

Applicant Name & Address £L BOX L9787 JZ@/SO/VI//LLF Ao 32236 i _

Source of Revenue /«(’4”—— KIDGE L/F /17//‘/0/6 Y/ éﬁ/F/cf}ﬁD/‘/

SC /b~ 02.70‘-/02;‘
i AN/ R o He
Revenue Code O0/L55" (’j(#ﬁﬂoQ‘?b Application Number ?(L/lo - g‘?ﬂ Zﬁ_

o ssenca. s i)
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UEPAﬁTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION
TO:
TO:
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM TO:
TO:

NORTHEAST DISTRICT - JACKSONVILLE

TO: FILES

Post-It™ brand fax transmittal memo 7671 l#of pages » 9‘

THROUGH: MARY C. NOGAS, P. E.

FROM: . MARK CADENHEAD

ﬁ;fuuﬁ#fa(\kﬂh

o . Cadenhead

S ETM

Co. Fbe )Q

Dept.

Phone #

DATE: APRIL 23, 1993

F“#%q\‘o% A4ps F“%M J 5 437

SUBJECT: REVIEW MEMORANDUM
Y 3eb

TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL T - - - =
CERTIFICATION OF CONSTRUCTION, PHASE II B
DUVAL COUNTY - SOLID WASTE

The following comments are a result of a review of the
Construction Quality Assurance Monitoring of the Geosynthetic
Lining System.

1. The following comments concern the Seaming Log and the
As-Built drawing for the Secondary Liner for Cell IIB:

a. S$79, which is shown in the log to connect to S211,
does not appear on the As-Built drawing.

b. S449/S441 is not shown in the Seaming Log
(extrusion).

2. The following comments refer to the Air Pressure Test
Log and the As-Built drawing for the Secondary Liner for Cell
ITB:

a. The As-Built does not clearly show the extrusion
weld from 0’ to 6’ for S175/S176.

b. Full seam extrusion noted in the log is not shown
on the As-Built for S391/S392. If S391/S392 is not a full
extruded weld, was it air pressure tested in the area not
extruded?

c The following welds appear as extruded on the
As-Built but do not match the normal convention used and show an
air pressure test: S435/S443 S436/S444, S439/S447 S5440/5448
and S441/S449. Please 1nd1cate the type seam used and whether or
not an air pressure test was performed.

3. The following comments concern the Seaming Log and the
As-Built drawing for the Primary Liner for Cell IIB:




Trail Ridge, Cell IIB
April 23, 1993

Page two
a. P148/P149 from 246’ to 288’ is not shown in the
log.
b. P172/P174 is not logged.
4. The following comments concern the Air Pressure Test Log

and the As-Built drawing for the Primary Liner for Cell IIB:

a. P155/P156 from 133’ to end was not listed in the
Log. :

b. P156/P158 from 133’ to 145’ of extruded weld is not
shown on the As-Built.

c. P230/P231 from 143’ to 155’ does not show an
extruded weld in the As-Built as noted in the Log; the Field
Sketch also does not reflect that there is an extruded sean.

d. P232/P318 from 155’ to 212’ of extruded seam is not
shown on the As-Built although it is shown in the Field Sketch.

e. P321/P322 was not logged in the Air Pressure Test
log nor is it clear if the entire seam was extruded.

f. P363/P366 does not show that the seam was Air
Pressure Tested.

g. P370/P371: Was the air pressure test actually
performed as shown in the log?

h. The following comments concern confusion resulting
from a change in the convention used by the new QA inspector
beginning on page 9 or 11 of the Seaming Log:

Please determine if "end" means to an extruded seam
or the entire length of the seam.

Please define where "0’" is for all the panels
listed. The previous convention for 0’ was from the North end of
the cell.
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Northeast District ® Suite B200, 7825 Baymeadows Way ® lacksonville, Florida 32256-757

Lawon Chiles, Governor Carol M. Brownect, Secretary

SUI:%JECT: O//{zuv/ﬁcé( L//C DATE:. %//é//f’j

NAME/TITLE AFFILIATION PHONE NUMBER
ik / %Méa /et (904) 459320 y S
GRZG’ Mertnes “Trice Rioer LE. ( ;04)02%@ 9100
[ ? ot (o %Qrwr/h‘ms Zlhillon [ QDD(@’/Q FA0
sl SJ}W T.Lm.. Pone  LE  Goq 209 4100
ﬁﬁu/@ /7////% D QO%/@Vf‘ﬁ 70
Ji/la vin, _ Mo=ar FDEX Soa [ 4+48-4320
Ve 23 7 |

cc: Files
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Trail Ridgo L¥ndfil, Inc.

5110 U.S. Highway 301 : .

P.O. Box 548 )

Baldwin, Florida 32234 :

904/289-9100 . . .

April 14, 1993

A Waste Management Company

NORTHEAST DISTRICT
qPrerEm e

APR 15 1002
Nrewiey gl

Re: Trail Ridge Landfill, SC16-184444 DER-JACKSONVILLE
Water Quality Data ‘
First Quarter, 1993

Ms. Mary C. Nogas, P.E.

Department of Environmental Regulations
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Dear Ms. Nogas,

Two copies of the water quality data are hereby submitted in
accordance with the above referenced permit. The samples were
collected February 8 through 11 and subsequently analyzed by
Environmental Monitoring Laboratories (EML).

This submittal is organlzed into three sections as follows:

. Section 1 contains the analytical and fleld. measurements
presented on the Parameter Monitoring Report form.

. Section 2 contains the report forms from the analytical
laboratory. FDER drinking water standards/criteria are noted

on these forms. Included with these reports is additional
information from the laboratory intended to facilitate data
interpretation. This information includes method detection

limits and dilution factors.

. Section 3 contains shallow, intermediate and deep groundwater
surface contour maps.

‘As a part of EML’s laboratory analysis they were requested to
provide a "Plus Analysis" for this set of data. A "Plus Analysis"
"identifies all peaks greater than the EPA spe01f1ed detection limit
for the analytical method. = EML was unable to prov1de this
information since the volatile organic compounds were analyzed
using Gas Chromatographic (GC) methodology. GC methodology does
not allow for identification of these peaks, since it does not look
at the mass spectra of compounds found in the sample.

Our summary of the data is as follows:

. Turbidity exceeded the Florida Primary Drinking Water Standard
(FPDWS) in most sample points, including the background.

. pH was low in most sampling points, including the background.

@ uaded pa|oAvas Lo PAIULY
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. Iron exceeded the Florida Secondary Drinking Water Standard
(FSDWS) in most sample points, including the background.

. Chromium and lead exceeded the FPDWS in B-11I. This, however,
appears normal, given historical results for this well. The
elevated levels are probably attributable to sediment in the
water sample, as total dissolved solids and turbidity were
high. Because of the high sediment content, a "filtered"
sample was collected. Neither chromium or lead was detected
in the filtered sample.

. Toluene was detected at low levels in MW19S, 25S, 27S and the
field blank. It is wunlikely that detection of those
parameters is a result of landfill activities. We will
continue to monitor these 1levels in upcoming monitoring
events. We will also investigate other sources including
onsite construction, sampling protocol, and Well Wizard
installation.

Should you have any questions regarding this submittal please
contact David Salyers at 904/289-9100.

Sincere

Greg Mathes
Division President and General Manager

cc: Scott McCallister
Chris Pearson, City of Jacksonville
David Salyers
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RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL

NO INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED
NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL

(See Reverse)

Sent to

Street and No.

P.0., State and ZIP Code

Postage

Certified Fee

Special Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Return Receipt showing
to whom and Date Delivered

Return Receipt showing to whom,
Date, and Address of Delivery
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Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
Northeast District ¢ Suite B200, 7825 Baymeadows Way ]ackspnville, Florida 32256-7577

Lawton Chiles, Governor Virginia B. Wetherell, Secretary

April 14, 1993 ' ‘

CERTIFIED - RETURN RECEIPT

Mr. Jim Lukens ‘ ~
Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. !
Post Office Box 548 >3

Baldwin, Florida 32234 :
Dear Mr. Lukens:

Trail Ridge Landfill
Duval County - Scolid Waste

This letter is a follow-up to an inspection by Department
personnel on March 23, 1993.

The following minor problem at the Landfill needs to be
addressed before the next inspection: windblown litter needs to
be controlled in the trees northeast of the waste cell.

If you have any questions, please contact Neal Newton at the
letterhead address or telephone (904)448-4320.

Sincerely,

7 C

Mary C. Nogas, P.~E.
Solid Waste Supervisor

NI

MCN:nnl
- Administration  448-4300 T Water Facilities ~ 448-4330
Air 448-4310 - ’ Water Management 448-4340
Waste Management 448-4320 Recyeled & Paper FAX 448-4366
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Englcmcl » Thim) & Miilier ,Inc.

= =
:2-5 =§ Consulting & Design Engineers PRINCIPALS
FEESSN 3131 St. Johns BluffRoad So.  Jacksonville, FL 32246

James E. England, P.E, President
904-642-8990 Robert E. Thims, V.Pres, Sec.

: Douglas C. Miller, PE, V. Pres.

N. Hugh Mathews, PE, V. Pres. .

N@R"EHEAST DISTRICT

April 9, 1993

Ms. Mary C. Nogas, P.E.
Waste Management Section JULS
Department of Environmental Regulation DER - JACKSONVILLE
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B

Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Reference: Trail Ridge Landfill
FDER Permit No. SC16-184444
ET&M No. E91-156-2 (Certification File)

Dear Ms. Nogas:
Please find herein a supplemental letter report from GeoSyntec Consultants regarding. 'the
Construction Quality Assurance for the synthetic liner system of Phase IIB at the subject facility.

This report provides clarification on several items listed in the certification documents for Phase.
1IB.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. We look forward to receipt
of the Department’s written authorization to accept Class I solid waste in Phase IIB at Trail
Ridge Landfill.

Sincerely,

ENGLAND, THIMS & MILLER, INC.

DouglayC. Miller, P.E.
Vice President

cc: Luke DeBock
Greg Mathes
Jim Lukens



“Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. .
5110 U.S. Highway 301

P.O. Box 548

Baldwin, Fiorida 32234

904/289-9100

A Waste Management Company

e

: b - Stk
December 15, 1992 ' : ER- JACKQONvuLE

Ms. Mary C. Nogas, P.E.

Department of Environmental Regulations
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Re: Trail Ridge Landfill
Permit #SC16-184444

Dear Ms. Nogas,

In accordance with specific condition #37 of the above referenced
permit a detailed chemical characterization of a representative
sample of the leachate was performed. The sample was taken within
six months of waste acceptance and analyzed by the Environmental
Monitoring Laboratory. :

A copy of the analytical report is submitted for your review.
-Following your review, we understand a routine sampling schedule
and analytical list will be established by permit modification.

Please contact Jim Lukens at 289-9100 if you have any questions
concerning the results on in establishing the permit modification.

Sincerely,

| e

Tom Nelso
General Manager

cc: Jim Lukens



@ WMI ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING LABORATORIES, INC T
oy

@‘ CLIENT REPORT ;
DER - JACKSONVILLE

Site: 446 ~ Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. Sample Point: TRLCOl ENS: 92-13030 Sampled: 2-NOV-1992

Sample Type: LEACHATE MP: 446923 Received: 3-NOV-1992
5110 Us Highway 301 Sample Number: AF9522 REV: 00 Reported: 25-NOV-1992

Baldwin FL 32234

Analyte Result EML RL Units Comnent s Method
FIELD DATA:
PH FIELD 6.68 PH UNITS ‘ FDPHSINGO1
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE FIELD 8680. UMHOS /CM FDSPCONDO1
WATER TEMPERATURE IN DEGREES CELSIUS 24.4 DEGREES C FDXTEMPCO1
CHEMICAL METHODS & ROBOTICS:
CYANIDE, TOTAL ND 0.020] MG/L - CRCNTTLX01
INORGANICS:
ANTIMONY-TOTAL ND 250.000| 0G/L DL INICPTOTSB
ARSENIC-TOTAL 13.7 5.000{ UG/L INGFAATOAS
BERYLLIUM~-TOTAL ND 25.000] UG/L DL INICPTOTBE
CADMIUM-TOTAL . ND 25.000} UG/L DL INICPTOTCD
CHROMIDM-TOTAL ND . 50.000| UG/L DL INICPTOTCR
COPPER-TOTAL ND 125.000| UG/L DL INICPTOTCU
LEAD-TOTAL ND 5.000} vG/L : INGFAATOPB
MERCURY-TOTAL .20 0.200} UG/L INCVAATOHG
NICKEL-TOTAL ND 200.000| vUG/L DL INICPTOTNI
SELENIUM-TOTAL ND . 5.000| UG/L INGFAATOSE
SILVER-TOTAL 31.3 10.000| uUG/L -1 INICPTOTAG
THALLIUM-TOTAL ND 10.000| UG/L INGFAATOTL
SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS: . ‘
1,2, 4~TRICHLOROBENZENE ‘ND 140.000| uG/L su SVMS1BNAO6
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 140.000| uG/L su SVMS1BNAO6
1, 2-DIPHENYLHYDRAZINE , ND 140.000} UG/L sU SVMS1BNAO6
1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 140.000} -UG/L SU - SVMS1BNAO6
1, 4~-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 140.000{ UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
2,4, 6~TRICHLOROPHENOL ) ND 140.000} UG/L SU SVMS1BNAQO6
2, 4-DICHLOROPHENOL ND 140.000] UG/L sU SVMS1BNAQO6
2, 4-DIMETHYLPHENOL ND 140.000] UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
2, 4-DINITROPHENOL 'ND 140.000} UG/L su. SVMS1BNAOS6
2, 4-DINITROTOLUENE ND 140.000f UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO#S
2, 6-DINITROTOLUENE ) ND 140.000} UG/L sSU SVMS1BNAOS6
2-CHLORONAPHTHALENE ND 140.000| UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
2-CHLOROPHENOL "ND 140.000{ UG/L sU SVMS1BNAOS6
2-NITROPHENCL ! ND 140.000] UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
3,3’ ~-DICHLOROBENZIDINE ND 140.000} UG/L sU SVMS1BNAOG
4,4’-DDD ’ ND 0.240}f UG/L NQ SVGC1PTPOl
‘4,4’ -DDE ND 0.100] UG/L SVGC1PTPO1L
4,4’ -DDT ND 0.240} UG/L NQ SVGC1PTPO1
4, 6~-DINITRO-2~-METHYLPHENOL ND 140.000] UG/L sU SVMS1BNAO6
4~BROMOPHENYL-PHENYL ETHER ND 140.000] vG/L su . SVMS1BNAOG
4-CHLORO-3-METHYLPHENOL ND 140.000| UG/L SU ‘SVMS1BNAOS6
4-CHLOROPHENYL-PHENYL ETHER "ND 140.000] UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
4-NITROPHENOL ND 140.000] UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
ACENAPHTHENE ND 140.000| UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
ACENAPHTHYLENE .ND 140.000| UG/L sU SVMS1BNAO6
ALDRIN ND 0.400| UG/L SVGC1PTPO1
ALPHA-BHC ND 0.360( UG/L SVGC1PTPO1
NA = Not Analyzed - ND .= Not Detected TBK = Trip Blank
Item Additional Comment Explanations (NQ/DL)
ANTIMONY-TOTAL Dilution factor 5 applied.
BERYLLIUM-~TOTAL Dilution factor 5 applied.
CADMIUM-TOTAL Dilution factor 5 applied.
CHROMIUM~TOTAL Dilution factor 5 applied.
COPPER-TOTAL Dilution factor 5 applied.
NICKEL-TOTAL Dilution factor 5 applied.
SVGC1pTPO1 Dilution factor 4 applied.
SVMS1BNAOG Dilution factor 14 applied.
4,4'-DDD HIGH BACKGROUND INTERFERENCE FOR THESE ANALYTES MAKES QUANTITATION
SUSPECT.
4,4’ -DDPT HIGH BACKGROUND INTERFERENCE FOR THESE ANALYTES MAKES QUANTITATION
SUSPECT.
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. WMI ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING LABORATORIES, INC
“ntszg:;’ CLIENT REPORT
Site: 446 — Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. ) Sample Point: TRLCO1 ENS: 92-13030 Sampled: 2-NOV-1992
Sample Type: LEACHATE MP: 446923 Received: 3-NOV-1992
5110 US Highway 301 Sample Number: AF9522 REV: 00 Reported: 25-NOV-1992
Baldwin FL 32234
Analyte Result EML. RL Units Comments Method
ANTHRACENE ND 140.000| UG/L sU SVMS1BNAOS6
AROCLOR~1016 ND 4,000) uG/L SVGC1PTPO1
AROCLOR~1221 ND 4,000} UG/L SVGC1lPTPO1
AROCLOR~1232 ND 4.000| UG/L SVGC1PTPO1
AROCLOR-1242 ND 3.840| UG/L SVGC1PTPO1
AROCLOR-1248 ND 4.000| UG/L SVGC1PTPO1
AROCLOR-1254 ND 3.920| ve/L . SVGC1PTPO1
AROCLOR-1260 ND 1.000] uG/L SVGC1PTPO1
BENZIDINE ND 140.000§ UG/L SU . SVMS1BNAO6
BENZO[A]JPYRENE ND 140.000} UG/L sU SVMS1BNAQ6
BENZO{B]FLUORANTHENE ND 140.0600} UG/L sU  SVMS1BNAOG6
BENZO[G, H, I]PERYLENE ND 140.000} ©G/L su SVMS1BNAO6
BENZO [K]FLUORANTHENE - ND 140.000| UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
BENZ [A] ANTHRACENE ND 140.000| UG/L su SVMS1BNAOG6
BETA-BHC ND 0.400| ve/L BL SVGC1PTPO1
BIS (2~CHLOROETHOXY) METHANE ND 140.000| vG/L sU SVMS1BNAO6
BIS (2~CHLOROETHYL) ETHER ND 140.000| UG/L sU SVMS1BNAO6
BIS (2~CHLOROISOPROPYL)ETHER ND 140.000| UG/L SU SVMS1BNAOS6
BIS (2~-ETHYLHEXYL) PHTHALATE ND 140.000] UG/L sU SVMS1BNAOG6
BUTYLRENZYLPHTHALATE ND 140.000} UG/L sU SVMS1BNAO6
CHLORDANE ND 3.240| UG/L SVGC1PTPO1
CHRYSENE ND 140.000{ UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
DELTA-BHC ND 0.200] ue/L SVGC1PTPO1
DI-N-BUTYLPHTHALATE ND 140.000| UG/L SU SVMS1BNAOG
DI-N-OCTYLPHTHALATE ND 140.000} UG/L sU SUMS1BNAQ6E
DIBENZ [A, H] ANTHRACENE ND 140.000} UG/L sU SVMS1BNAO6
DIELDRIN ND 0.280} UG/L SVGC1PTPO1
DIETHYLPHTHALATE ND 140.000f UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
DIMETHYLPHTHALATE ND . 140.000| ©UG/L sU SVMS1BNAO6
ENDOSULFAN I ND 0.200]| UG/L SVGC1PTPO1
ENDOSULFAN II 'ND 0.240} UG/L NO SVGC1PTPOI™
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE ND 0.800| UG/L NQ SVGC1PTPO1
ENDRIN ND 0.240} UG/L NQ SVGC1PTPO1
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE ND 0.400{ UG/L NQ SVGC1PTPO1
‘FLUORANTHENE ND 140.000] UG/L su SVMS1BNAOG6
FLUORENE ND 140.000| UG/L SU SVMS1BNAOG
HEPTACHLOR ND 0.200] UG/L SVGC1PTPO1
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE ND 0.500] UG/L SVGC1PTPO1
HEXACHLOROBENZENE ND 140.000} UG/L sSU SVMS1BNAO6
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE ND 140.000} UG/L sU SVMS1BNAO6
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTAD IENE ND 560.000| UG/L sU SVMS1BNAO6
HEXACHLOROETHANE ND 140.000| UG/L 14 SVMS1BNAOG6
INDENO[1, 2, 3-CD}PYRENE - ND 140.000] UG/L sU SVMS1BNAOS6
ISOPHORONE ND 140.000| UG/L sU SVMS1BNAO6
LINDANE (GAMMA-BHC) ND 0.160] UG/L SVGC1PTPO1
N-NITROSODI-N-PROPYLAMINE -ND 140.000| UG/L sU SVMS1BNAO6
N-NITROSODIMETHYLAMINE ND - 140.000] UG/L . SU SVMS1BNAO6
N-NITROSODIPHENYLAMINE ND 140.000} UG/L NN, SU SVMS1BNAO6
NAPHTHALENE ND 140.000] UG/L suU SVMS1BNAO6
NITROBENZENE ND 140.000} UG/L SuU SVMS1BNAOG6
PENTACHLOROPHENOL ND 140.000| UG/L s5U SVMS1BNAO6
PHENANTHRENE ND 140.000| UG/L sU - SVMS1BNAOG
PHENOL 2100. 140.000| UG/L 4] SVMS1BNAOG6
NA = Not Analyzed ND = Not Detected TBK = Trip Blank

Item

Additional Comment Explanations (NQ/DL)

ENDOSULFAN II
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE

ENDRIN

ENDRIN ALDEHYDE

FLORISIL CLEANUP CAUSES LOW RECOVERY OF THIS ANALYTE.

FLORISIL CLEANUP CAUSES LOW RECOVERY OF THIS ANALYTE.

HIGH BACKGROUND INTERFERENCE FOR THESE ANALYTES MAKES QUANTITATION
SUSPECT.

HIGH BACKGROUND INTERFERENCE FOR THESE ANALYTES MAKES QUANTITATION
SUSPECT. .

FLORISIL CLEANUP CAUSES LOW RECOVERY OF THIS ANALYTE.

HIGH BACKGROUND INTERFERENCE FOR THESE ANALYTES MAKES QUANTITATION
SUSPECT.




: o WMI ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING LABORATORIES, INC
k:zy CLIENT REPORT

Site: 446 — Trail Ridge lLandfill, Inc. Sample ‘Point: TRLCOl ENS: 92-13030 Sampled: 2-NOV-1992
Sample Type: LEACHATE MP: 446923 Received: 3-NOV-1992

5110 US Highway 301 Sample Number: AF9522 REV: 00 Reported: 25-NOV-1992
Baldwin FL 32234 :

Analyte : Result EML RL Units Comments Method
PYRENE ND 140.000] UG/L sU SVMS1BNAOS6
TOXAPHENE ND © 3,720} UG/L SVGC1PTPO1l
VOLATILE ORGANICS:
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE ) ND 50.000} UG/L VOGCAAN203
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE ND 50.000} UG/L VOGCAAN203
1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE ND 25.000} UG/L : VOGCAAN203
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 130. 50.000{ UG/L VOGCAAN203
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE ND 50.000| UG/L VOGCAAN203
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE ‘ND 50.000! UG/L VOGCARN203
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 50.000] UG/L PX VOGCBAN101
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE ND 50.000| UG/L VOGCAAN203
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE ND 50.000| UG/L VOGCAAN203
1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 50.000| UG/L VOGCAAN203
1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 50.000| UG/L PX VOGCBAN101
1, 4-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 50.000| UG/L VOGCAAN203
1, 4-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 50.000| UG/L PX VOGCBAN101
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER ND 50.000] UG/L ST VOGCAAN203
ACROLEIN ND 250,000 UG/L VOMSDAA101
ACRYLONITRILE : ND 250.000| UG/L VOMSDAALO1
BENZENE ND 35.000) UG/L PX VOGCBAN101
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE ‘ND 50.000{ UG/L VOGCAAN203
BROMOFORM ND 50.000f UG/L VOGCAAN203
BROMOMETHANE ‘ND 50.000] UG/L VOGCAAN203
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE ND 50.000} UG/L VOGCAAN203
CHLOROBENZENE . C ND 50.000] UG/L VOGCAAN203
CHLOROBENZENE N ‘ND 50.000}| UG/L PX VOGCBAN101
CHLOROETHANE ND 50.000} UG/L VOGCAAN203
CHLOROFORM : . ND 50.000] UG/L VOGCAAN203
CHLOROMETHANE ND 50.000} UG/L VOGCAAN203
CIS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE : ND 50.000| UG/L , VOGCAAN203
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE ' ND 50.000| UG/L VOGCAAN203
DICHLORODIFLUORCMETHANE ND 50.000| UG/L VOGCAAN203
ETHYLBENZENE ND 50.000] UG/L PX VOGCBAN101
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 69. 50.000| UG/L VOGCAAN203
TETRACHLOROETHENE ND 50.000} UG/L VOGCAAN203
TOLUENE 740. 50.000} UG/L PX VOGCBAN1Q1
TRANS~1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE ND 25,000} UG/L VOGCAAN203
TRANS~-1, 3~-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 50.000] UG/L . VOGCAAN203
TRICHLOROETHENE ) ND 50.000f UG/L VOGCAAN203
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE ND 50.000{ UG/L VOGCAAN203
VINYL CHLORIDE ND 50.000| UG/L : VOGCRAN203
NA = Not Analyzed ND = Not Detected TBK = Trip Blank
Item Additional Comment Explanations (NQ/DL)
VOGCAAN203 Dilution factor 50 applied.
Sample foamed therefore dilution was necessary.
VOGCBAN101 Dilution factor 50 applied.
. Sample foamed therefore dilution was necessary.
VOMSDAA1O1 Dilution factor 25.00 applied.
Sample foamed therefore dilution was necessary.
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‘ h Page: 4
. k WMI ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING LABORATORIES, INC
@ ‘ CLIENT REPORT
Site: 446 — Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. Sample Point: TBK-TRLCO01  ENS: 92-13030 Sampled: 2-NOV-1992
. Sample Type: LEACHATE MP: 446923 Received: 3-NOV-1992
5110 US Highway 301 ‘ Sample Number: AF9522 REV: 00 _ Reported: 25-NOV-1992
Baldwin FL 32234 '
Analyte Result EML RL Units Comments Method
VOLATILE ORGANICS: ‘
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE . ND 1.000] UG/L VOGCBAN101
1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE 'ND 1.000| UG/L VOGCBAN101
1, 4-DICHLOROBENZENE ' ND 1.000| uG/L VOGCBAN101
ACROLEIN ND 10.000| UG/L PY VOMSDAA101
ACRYLONITRILE ND 10.000} UG/L PY VOMSDAA101
BENZENE ND 1.000} UG/L E VOGCBAN101
CHLOROBENZENE ND 1,000} UG/L VOGCBAN101
ETHYLBENZENE ) ND 1.000} UG/L VOGCBAN101
TCLUENE ) ND 1.000) UG/L . VOGCBAN101

NA = Not Analyzed ND = Not Detected ' TBK = Trip Blank



Subcontract To: . R A .

WM' Environmental Monitoring Laboratories, Inc.

FIELD CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

SITE/FACILITY #L.xhd_J_l SITE NAME: uuquz_meAJ
Sample Point: E} |7|R|‘-’( |C| l

APIOTT

\&'P"‘

T

4

Source Code -
' % . -
SAMPLE DATE: - LA /1/ ] | | -
, vvnz:uoo\ ) =
SAMPLE TIME: 7| é" | ,}l 51 MATRIX CODE: (-:——-———-— Water.............. (W) Leachate ........... ©
Source Codes: (2400 HR.) : ) Soil.....ooevvninnnn (S) Other .............. X)
well ,..o00. P (W) Leachate System , , (C) Pretreatment Facility, . . (P) River/S!ream/Brook‘. .« (R) SOit v viaeoons {$) Generation Pt. ., . . . (G)
Dewatering/Pressure Relie! . . (D) Gas. Condensate, , , (M) influent , v o e o evsee (U} LakeorOcean .. ... (L) Bottom Sediment . . . (B) Other, s oo avovne (X)
Surtace Water impoundment . (i) Aif 4o eanoonase {A) Effiuent « oo o o0 aven (T} Outfall o . e (O} Noise oo N} Specify
AF9522-A 10 - P [NAOK,/COOL 4 DEG C CR Y Al i
_AF9522-B 101 | P [HNO3 ' iF LN
~pF9522-C 01 P__|HNO3 . IN TN
~AF9522-D - - !04 |G |NONE/COOL # DEG i: SV XA
_AF9522-F 104 16 |HONE/COOL 4 DEG C - §V Yl
AF9522-F 04 G |HCL/COOL 4 IDEG C - VO Yyl
__AF9522-G 04 -~ |G |NONE/COOL 4 DEG C VO YNl
—AFQR822-H - 04 . G IPH 4-5/C001 4 DEG C VO YN Iy
LAFQE22-7 - 01 G . HCL/COOL 4 |DEG € VO LN
ZAFQ522-3 - 01 |G |NONE/COOL 4 DEG C ~ VO N
2-AF9822-K -~ 101 ~-1G |PH 4-~5/C00I ¢ DEG C VO Y J
4 YN
. Y N
YN
Y ¢

CHAIN OF cus*r'oov CHRONICLE
AquaPaK™ Oﬁened rBy? (print) T ite / A Date: 7/ /R AI A Time: /2t 2 )3 .

1. / 7 ) 2400 WIR
Signature:/ /A—~ e seal#: 322 L intact:
| have r/e/éewed these materials in good condition from the above | erson.
3. Name:
Date: / / Time: : Remarl‘(s':'
2400 HR.
' o ] P e
AquaPak™/Sub Contr. #’Qﬂ____ Sealed By RN?, /W Date: - A 15 2 Time: __ 7 * Ui}
4. / (Pan) _ o - 2400 HR.
Signature: ,l/" - / /o Seal#: 22£32  intact e
LAB USE ONLY W ﬁ/,/ — . _
Opened By: S ’Z/" ; ~Bate: 11 7 5/ 2 S¥ime: 6 : 32

2400 HR.

12 e
AquaPak™/Sub. Contr. # \Q 701 Temp®C 52 Seal # g 793 =7~ Intact. \r’
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Monitoring Laboratories, lnc

FIELD INFORMATION FORM -

Site # HHE ‘
Bottle Set: WFHB Pll
TRLRI

Sample Point: E_l
Source Code

TRIRIRY; “"."’.
LT '

-

S

PURGING INFORMATION

i

|| ;

PURGE DATE
_ (YY MM DD}

START PURGE
{2400 Hr Clock)

ELAPSED HRS WATER VOL. IN CASING ACTUAL VOLUME PURGED
: (Galions) (Gatons)

-

PURGING AND SAMPLING EQUIPMENT

. {if applicable),
Weather Conditions: Wind Speed O ?

~7
Direction ‘A) Prec:pnwt;ovG/N Outloo

Specific Comments: TRL ( @

n[/zg_{'z-é)‘oé,%f Remy
= Legihude 7ﬁ)ﬂ€N fiom Tanlk |

Ph 6. 6%

< FER  Femp. 2u

I certify that samp

7/ R /%9\ /

re$ were in accord

ance with applicable EPA, State and WMI protocols.

Employer: (/~/ m Y\)_h S

(Date} fure:

FMI FF.24 400

Purging Equipment ........ Dedicatm Sampling Equipment .. ..... Dedicated \Y |) | l)\l i
{circle one) . ! one)
Purging Device ' B’A—Submersibie Pump D-Gas Lift Pump G-Bailer X-
R . H PURGING OTHER (SPECIFY)
Sampling Device |___| B-Peristaitic Pump E-Venturi Pump H-Scoop/Shovel X
. SAMPLING OTHER (SPECIFY)
T\ C-Bladder Pump F-Dipper/Bottle I-Piston Pump
urging Materiai Adefion ‘ C-Polypropylene E-Polyethylene X T
Sampling Material B-Stainless Steel D-PVC X-

. ¥ . SAMPLING OTHER (SPECIFY)
Tubing-Purging A-Teflon D-Polypropylene F-Silicon X- SO SR
Tubing-Sampling B-Tygon E-Polyethylene G-Combination teflon/ X-

» C-Rope X- Polypropylene SAMPLING OTHER (SPECIFY)
SPECIFY) ‘
Filtering Devices 0.45 M A-In-line Disposable B(-Pressure C-Vacuum .
FIELD MEASUREMENTS : o
Well Elevation (ft/msl) Land Surface Elevation I L [JJ l J (ft/msl) ‘
Depth to water Depth to water » ;
From top of well casing ] (ft)- From land surface l J _ l l l {ft)
Groundwater Elevation l L , ' (ft/msi) Groundwater Elevation ! L l J J I J (ft/msl)
Well Depth *) Stickup LI LT T
: g um/cm ~- o
st |LIEEIE) sto) 1st L@é@@ at 25° C Sample Temp. L;Eﬁi_] © o)
ph ) spec. cond. - . .
umicm )
e2nd L_u_L_l(STD) 2nd L_l_l_l_Llat25°C I J LI Lli] I l
ph ‘spec. cond. (cther parameter) vaive units
umicm
aa L1 1 | ard at 25° C | I I I O
’ ph spec. cond. (other parameter) value units
| um/cm :
an L1 41 | ath at 25° C | I .
ph spec cond. (other parameter) valve | units
FIELD COMMENTS '
Sample Appearance: /A7 / S Odor: SIvoNG cotor: B/ art k Turbidity: 63.5




""- Golder Associates Inc.

9404 Cypress Green Drive, Suite 100 “
Jacksonville, FL USA 32256

Telephone (904) 448-0605 3 ¥
Fax (904) 448-0703 '
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923-3350

January 1’3;, 1993

Trail Ridge Landfill JAN TS 1993
5110 U.S. Highway 301 '

P.O. Box 548 GISTRTAL
Baldwin, FL 32234 DER - JACKSQNVILLE

Attn:  Mr. Jim Lukens
Site Engineer

RE: EVALUATION OF THE GROUNDWATER MONITORING SYSTEM
" GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA - 4TH QUARTER 1992
TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL
JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

Gentlemen:

In accordance with specific condition 38b.1 of the Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
(FDER) permit for Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc., Golder Associates Inc. (Golder Associates) has prepared
a series of groundwater potentiometric maps of the site. These maps were constructed using the
potentiometric data collected during the fourth quarter of 1992. The potentiometric data are based on
weekly water level measurements from site monitoring wells taken during fourteen (14) individual events
conducted between October 9, 1992 and January 7, 1993. The locations of the monitoring wells on site
are shown on Figure 1. Individual potentiometric maps have been produced for each of the three
hydrogeologic zones within the Surficial Aquifer and for each measurement date (Figures 2 through 43).
The data for each of these maps are presented in the accompanying tables (Table 1 - Shallow Zone, Table
2 -Intermediate Zone, and Table 3 - Deep Zone).

This is the fourth and final report on the site’s potentiometric data scheduled for submittal to FDER.
Previous reports were submitted to FDER on April 15, 1992, July 13, 1992, and October 15, 1992.

General Hydrogeology

The hydrogeologic zones within the Surficial Aquifer are discussed in detail in the hydrogeology section
of the permit application. In general, the three hydrogeologic zones monitored at the site include:

- Deep Zone: Approximately 110 to 150 feet below the ground surface. Wells are
screened above the Marl Unit. Deep Zone wells are designated with a "D" suffix (e.g.
MWB-14D). -

- Intermediate Zone: Approximately 50 to 70 feet below the ground surface. Wells are
screened in sands that are typically coarser than those that are at shallower depths.
Intermediate Zone wells are designated with an "I" suffix (e.g. MWB-14I).

OFFICES IN AUSTRALIA, CANADA, GERMANY, HUNGARY, ITALY, SWEDEN, UNITED KINGDOM, UNITED STATES



Trail'Ridge Landfill January 13, 1992
Attn: Mr. Jim Lukens -2- - 923-3350

- Shallow Zone: Typically less than 25 feet below the ground surface. Wells are screened
across the water table, in a zone that is typically comprised of poorly sorted, fine grained
sands with variable silt content. Shallow Zone wells are designated with a "S" suffix
(e.g. MWB-143).

In summary, the conceptual hydrogeologic flow model presented in the permit application consisted of
downward groundwater flow from the shallow zone to the deep zone along the western boundary of the
landfill, transitioning across the site to upward flow from the deep zone to the shallow zone, along the
eastern side of the landfill, where discharge occurs in the wetland areas. This flow model was supported
by the potentiometric data collected from the wells that were installed for the site characterization. Also,
as in most unconfined systems, it was noted that the site’s groundwater flow direction conformed to the
slope of the surface topography, with topography sloping and flow direction towards the east.

In the site characterization, the small east-west trending surface water drainage swales, located to the
north and the south of the landfill area, were noted as being localized discharge areas for the shallow
zone. The localized discharge of groundwater from the shallow zone in these areas resulted in the slight
curving of potentiometric contours at the edge of the north and south site boundary. Overall, the effect
of the east-west drainage swales on groundwater flow direction beneath the footprint of the landfill was
insignificant to overall groundwater flow direction.

Observed Conditions

In general, the potentiometric conditions observed during the monitored period (October 9, 1992 to
January 7, 1993) do not vary significantly from the data presented in the site characterization study, nor
do they vary significantly from the data collected during the first three quarters of 1992. The data
presented on the attached potentiometric maps exhibit consistent groundwater flow direction, west to east,
in all three monitoring zones (deep, intermediate, and shallow).

The shallow zone potentiometric contours indicate a dominant easterly flow direction. Equipotential lines
are slightly closer towards the eastern side of the landfill, indicating steeper gradients which have resulted
from the proximity to discharge areas (the wetlands and the stormwater retention pond). It is noted that
the water level in the stormwater retention pond is about 106 feet above Mean Sea Level (MSL). In
general, groundwater elevations in the shallow zone varied from approximately 145 feet MSL along the
west side of the landfill to approximately 115 feet MSL along the east side of the landfill. Overall, the
horizontal gradient is relatively uniform, across the landfill and downgradient to MWB-6S. For the
period monitored, there were not any wells in the shallow zone that had water levels above ground
surface.

The intermediate zone potentiometric contours indicate an easterly flow direction. In general,
groundwater elevations in the intermediate zone varied from approximately 140 feet MSL along the west
side of the landfill to approximately 115 to 120 feet MSL along the east side of the landfill. Groundwater
elevation along the east side of the landfill is consistently lowest in MWB-13IR which is located at
approximately the mid-point (in a north-south direction) of the west side of the stormwater retention pond.
Overall, the horizontal gradient across the remainder of the site was consistent. Intermediate zone wells
which were observed to flow or have water levels above the ground surface during the period of record
included 61, 171, and 291.

Golder Associates
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Tréil Ridge Landfill | January 13, 1992
Attn: Mr. Jim Lukens ,-3- 923-3350

The deep zone potentiometric contours indicate a relatively consistent horizontal gradient during the
monitored period with flow dominantly towards the east. In general, groundwater elevations in the deep
zone varied from approximately 140 feet MSL along the west side of the landfill to approximately 120
feet MSL along the east side of the landfill with apparently a consistent horizontal gradient across the site.
Although Tess pronounced than in the shallow and intermediate zones, there is apparently a slight skew
towards the southeast in the easternmost potentiometric contour shown (120 feet MSL). It is possible that
this skew is in response to upward leakance to the stormwater retention pond. Deep zone wells which
were observed to flow or have water levels above the ground surface during the period of record included
7D and 29D. Fluctuations in the deep zone water levels have been consistent with similar water level
changes in the shallow and intermediate zones, indicating that hydraulic interconnection is strong.
Average fluctuation in water levels were slightly less in the deep zone (2.4 feet) than in the intermediate
and shallow zones (2.7 feet) indicating that the deep zone, while hydrauhcally connected to the upper
zones is less sensitive to seasonal fluctuations in precipitation. .

Conclusions and Recommendations

Based upon our review of the enclosed data, along with data from the first three quarters of 1992 (Golder
Associates’ reports dated April 15, 1992, July 13, 1992, and October 15, 1992) it is evident that the
groundwater flow patterns at the Trail Ridge Landfill were consistent over the one-year period monitored,
and have not changed significantly since Golder Associates conducted a Phase II hydrogeological
investigation at the site in May 1990 and designed the groundwater monitoring system. As mentioned
above, the Phase II hydrogeological investigation (contained in the permit application) indicated that the
groundwater flow beneath the site was predominantly from the west to the east and that vertical gradients
were downward on the west side and generally upward on the east side. The data collected during the
third quarter of 1992, and presented here on the attached groundwater potentiometric maps confirms the
original hydrogeological conclusions.

The spacing of the shallow monitoring wells is about 450 feet on the north and south sides of the landfill,
and about 250 feet on the east side (downgradient). This well spacing is in accordance with FDER
guidelines. Two clusters with intermediate and deep monitoring wells (MWB-19 and MWB-27) exist on
the north and south sides of the landfill. Based on the flow directions identified by the intermediate and
deep potentiometric contour maps, these two well clusters appear to be more than adequate to monitor
the intermediate and deep zones north and south of the landfill. Given the spacing and construction of
the monitoring wells that are in place, and the groundwater flow conditions that have been established,
it is our recommendation that no additional wells are required to be added to the existing groundwater
monitoring system.

Very truly yours,
GOLDER ASSOCIATES INC.

e

Kenneth B. Karably, P.E.
Senior Engineer

/

P.G. Donald J. Miller, P. ng.’“
Associate

KBK/DJM:grd

923-3350.193/#1/grd

Golder Associates
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f Golder Associates Inc.

9104 Cypress Green Drive, Suite 100
Jacksonville, FL USA 32256
Telephone (904) 448-0605

Fax (904) 448-0703

Tanuary 13, 1993 923-3350

Trail Ridge Landfill
5110 U.S. Highway 301

P.O. Box 548 - DER JACKSONVILLE
Baldwin, FL 32234

Attn: Mr. Jim Lukens
Site Engineer

RE: EVALUATION OF THE GROUNDWATER MONITORING SYSTEM
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA - 4TH QUARTER 1992
TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL
JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

Gentlemen:

In accordance with specific condition 38b.1 of the Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
(FDER) permit for Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc., Golder Associates Inc. (Golder Associates) has prepared
a series of groundwater potentiometric maps of the site, These maps were constructed using the
potentiometric data collected during the fourth quarter of 1992. The potentiometric data are based on
weekly water level measurements from site monitoring wells taken during fourteen (14) individual events
conducted between October 9, 1992 and January 7, 1993. The locations of the monitoring wells on site
are shown on Figure 1. - Individual potentiometric maps have been produced for each of the three
hydrogeologic zones within the Surficial Aquifer and for each measurement date (Figures 2 through 43).
The data for each of these maps are presented in the accompanying tables (Table 1 - Shallow Zone, Table
2 -Intermediate Zone, and Table 3 - Deep Zone).

This is the fourth and final report on the site’s potentiometrié data scheduled for submittal to FDER.
Previous reports were submitted to FDER on April 15, 1992, July 13, 1992, and October 15, 1992.

General Hydrogeology

The hydrogeologic zones within the Surficial Aquifer are discussed in detail in the hydrogeology section
of the permit application. In general, the three hydrogeologic zones monitored at the site include:

- Deep Zone: Approximately 110 to 150 feet below the ground surface. Wells are
screened above the Marl Unit. Deep Zone wells are designated with a "D" sufﬂx (e-g.
MWB-14D).

- Intermediate Zone: Approximately 50 to 70 feet below the ground surface. Wells are
- screened in sands that are typically coarser than those that are at shallower depths.
Intermediate Zone wells are designated with an "I" suffix (e.g. MWB-14I).
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- Shallow Zone: Typically less than 25 feet below the ground surface. Wells are screened
across the water table, in a zone that is typically comprised of poorly sorted, fine grained
sands with variable silt content. Shallow Zone wells are designated with a "S" suffix
(e.g. MWB-14S). '

In summary, the conceptual hydrogeologic flow model presented in the permit application consisted of
downward groundwater flow from the shallow zone to the deep zone along the western boundary of the
landfill, transitioning across the site to upward flow from the deep zone to the shallow zone, along the
eastern side of the landfill, where discharge occurs in the wetland areas. This flow model was supported
by the potentiometric data collected from the wells that were installed for the site characterization. Also,
as in most unconfined systems, it was noted that the site’s groundwater flow direction conformed to the
slope of the surface topography, with topography sloping and flow direction towards the east.

In the site characterization, the small east-west trending surface water drainage swales, located to the
north and the south of the landfill area, were noted as being localized discharge areas for the shallow
zone. The localized discharge of groundwater from the shallow zone in these areas resulted in the slight
curving of potentiometric contours at the edge of the north and south site boundary. Overall, the effect
of the east-west drainage swales on groundwater flow direction beneath the footprint of the landfill was
insignificant to overall groundwater flow direction.

Observed Conditions

In general, the potentiometric conditions observed during the monitored period (October 9, 1992 to
January 7, 1993) do not vary significantly from the data presented in the site characterization study, nor
do they vary significantly from the data collected during the first three quarters of 1992. The data
presented on the attached potentiometric maps exhibit consistent groundwater flow direction, west to east,
in all three monitoring zones (deep, intermediate, and shallow).

The shallow zone potentiometric contours indicate a dominant easterly flow direction. Equipotential lines
are slightly closer towards the eastern side of the landfill, indicating steeper gradients which have resulted
from the proximity to discharge areas (the wetlands and the stormwater retention pond). It is noted that
the water level in the stormwater retention pond is about 106 feet above Mean Sea Level (MSL). In
general, groundwater elevations in the shallow zone varied from approximately 145 feet MSL along the
west side of the landfill to approximately 115 feet MSL along the east side of the landfill. Overall, the
horizontal gradient is relatively uniform, across the landfill and downgradient to MWB-6S. For the

period monitored, there were not any wells in the shallow zone that had water levels above ground
surface.

The intermediate zone potentiometric contours indicate an easterly flow direction. In general,
groundwater elevations in the intermediate zone varied from approximately 140 feet MSL along the west
side of the landfill to approximately 115 to 120 feet MSL along the east side of the landfill. Groundwater
elevation along the east side of the landfill is consistently lowest in MWB-13IR which is located at
approximately the mid-point (in a north-south direction) of the west side of the stormwater retention pond.
Overall, the horizontal gradient across the remainder of the site was consistent. Intermediate zone wells

which were observed to flow or have water levels above the ground surface during the period of record
included 61, 171, and 291. '

Golder Associates
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The deep zone potentiometric contours indicate a relatively consistent horizontal gradient during the
monitored period with flow dominantly towards the east. In general, groundwater elevations in the deep
zone varied from approximately 140 feet MSL along the west side of the landfill to approximately 120
feet MSL along the east side of the landfill with apparently a consistent horizontal gradient across the site.
Although Tess pronounced than in the shallow and intermediate zones, there is apparently a slight skew
towards the southeast in the easternmost potentiometric contour shown (120 feet MSL). It is possible that
this skew is in response to upward leakance to the stormwater retention pond. Deep zone wells which
were observed to flow or have water levels above the ground surface during the period of record included
7D and 29D. Fluctuations in the deep zone water levels have been consistent with similar water level
changes in the shallow and intermediate zones, indicating that hydraulic interconnection is strong.
Average fluctuation in water levels were slightly less in the deep zone (2.4 feet) than in the intermediate
and shallow zones (2.7 feet) indicating that the deep zone, while hydrauhcally connected to the upper
zones is less sensitive to seasonal fluctuations in precipitation.

Conclusions and Recommendations

Based upon our review of the enclosed data, along with data from the first three quarters of 1992 (Golder
Associates’ reports dated April 15, 1992, July 13, 1992, and October 15, 1992) it is evident that the
groundwater flow patterns at the Trail Ridge Landfill were consistent over the one-year period monitored,
and have not changed significantly since Golder Associates conducted a Phase II hydrogeological
investigation at the site in May 1990 and designed the groundwater monitoring system. As mentioned
above, the Phase II hydrogeological investigation (contained in the permit application) indicated that the
groundwater flow beneath the site was predominantly from the west to the east and that vertical gradients
were downward on the west side and generally upward on the east side. The' data collected during the
third quarter of 1992, and presented here on the attached groundwater potentiometric maps confirms the
original hydrogeological conclusions.

The spacing of the shallow monitoring wells is about 450 feet on the north and south sides of the landfill,
and about 250 feet on the east side (downgradient). This well spacing is in accordance with FDER
guidelines. Two clusters with intermediate and deep monitoring wells (MWB-19 and MWB-27) exist on
the north and south sides of the landfill. Based on the flow directions identified by the intermediate and
deep potentiometric contour maps, these two well clusters appear to be more than adequate to monitor
the intermediate and deep zones north and south of the landfill. Given the spacing and construction of
the monitoring wells that are in place, and the groundwater flow conditions that have been established,
it is our recommendation that no additional wells are required to be added to the existing groundwater
monitoring system. y

Very truly yours,
GOLDER ASSOCIATES INC.

en

Kenneth B. Karably, P.E.
Senior Engineer

P.G. ‘Donald J. Miller, P.Eng. '
Associate

KBK/DJM:grd

923-3350.193/#1/grd
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N
= _Englcmd -Thnm)&mnler Inc.

<= Consulting & Design Engineers PRINCIPALS
= 3131 St. Johns Bluff Road So. Jocksonvxlle FL 32246 James E. England, PE, President

904-642-8990 ; Robert E. Thims, V.Pres, Sec.

Douglas C. Miller, PE, V. Pres.
N. Hugh Mathews, PE, V. Pres.

March 24, 1993

hgﬁ\* SREAST LIST 1\1&,”;’
x

Ms. Mary C. Nogas, PE. 1
Waste Management Section

Department of Environmental Regulation
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Wy MAR 29 1993
{InRG iy

‘ DER - JACKSONVILLE

Reference: : Trail Ridge Landfill - Phases IIA and IIB
and Phase II Stormwater Collection System
FDER Permit No. SC16-184444
ET&M No. E91-156-2 (Certification File)

Dear Ms. Nogas:

Please find herein the letter from Law Engineering regarding the sampling of the leachate trench
aggregate at the subject facility. I believe this letter will complete your file regarding the Phase
IA certification. '

Should ybu have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

ENGLAND, THIMS & MILLER, INC.

Juanitta Bader Clem, P.E.
Project Engineer

cc:  Luke DeBock
Sonny Sanfilippo
Jim Lukens



March 23, 1993

Mr. Doug Miller

England, Thims & Miller, Inc.
3131 St. Johns Bluff Boulevard South
Jacksonville, Florida 32216

Subject:  Soil Quality Assurance Testing
Trail Ridge Landfill
Jacksonville, Florida
LAW Project No. 446-01631-01

Dear Mr. Miller:

LAW ENGINEERING

GEQTECHNICAL, ENVIRONMENTAL
& CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS
CONSULTANTS

NORTHEAST Gt
ﬁf?f” Aaifait
MAR 2 9 1393

AL LT U R
“ DER~ JACKSO NVILLE

-

Law Engineering, Inc. provided quality assurance testing for the subject project. Included

in this testing was sampling of the leachate trench aggregate.

The sampling was

performed as documented in our letter dated March 22, 1993. As noted, the samples
were obtained from stockpiled material. Our also personnel observed the placement of
the stockpiled material. In our opinion the placed material was consistent with the
sampled and tested materials. The sampling frequency performed was not in strict
accordance with the QA Plan submitted to the Florida Department of Environmental
Regulation; however, it is our opinion the material met the intent of the specifications.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact us.

Sincerely,

LAW ENGINEERING, INC.

ames A. Horton, P.E.

Principal Geotechnical Engineer

Registered, Florida 23315

JAH:kw

POST OFFICE BOX 5728
3901 CARMICHAEL AVENUE
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32207
904-396-5173
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e | ®
=—= &ngland-Thim) & Miillar ,Inc.

® Consulting & Design Engineers ' PRINCIPALS
= 3131 §t. Johns Bluff Road So. - Jacksonwille, FL 32246 James E. England, PE, President
904-642-8990 Robert E. Thims, V.Pres, Sec.

Douglas C. Miller, PE, V. Pres.
N. Hugh Mathews, PE, V. Pres.

NOFRIRACY BITRIGE ©

March 26, 1993

Ms. Mary C. Nogas, P.E.
Waste Management Section 'I-b
Department of Environmental Regulation DR = L=
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B ‘ -JACKSONVILLE
Jacksonville, Florida 32256 %

BLITTT

o=y I

Reference: Trail Ridge Landfill - Phases ITA and IIB
and Phase II Stormwater Collection System
FDER Permit No. SC16-184444
ET&M No. E91-156-2 (Certification File)

Dear Ms. Nogas:

Please find herein the survey field notes from Sunshine State Surveyors regarding the sand
blanket along the rain flap at the subject facility as requested in your letter dated March 23, 1993.
Based upon the survey, the sand blanket in the vicinity of the rain flap has been regraded and
is in substantial conformance with the permit requirements.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

ENGLAND, THIMS & MILLER, I

Attachment: Survey Field Notes

cc: Luke DeBock
Sonny Sanfilippo
Jim Lukens
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. . L :
. . ) . DER Form #_17-T11.9004)

\ Florida Department of Envzronmwmsﬂgglﬂ@ﬁ@ o T M i oo iy freul e

- #\5“««»/5 Twin Towers Office Bldg. ® 2600 Blair Stone Road ® [Tz

Waste Tire Processing

Pursuant to Rule 17-711.530, Florida Administrative Code, the owner or operator of a waste tlr rocessmg fa%? ity shall submit
the following information to the Department annually.

1. Facility name: Trail Ridge Landfill

2. Facility mailing address: 5110 U.S. Huwy.3Q]

City Baldwin County Duval Zip 32234
3. Facility permit number: SC1A-1R4444
4. Facility telephone number: (9204 ) _289-9100
5. Authorized person preparing report: Tom Nelson
6. Affiliation with facility: ___General Manager
7. Telephone number (if different from above): ( )"
8. The year covered by the report: 1992 i
9. Quantity of waste tires or processed tires, expressed in tons, received at the facility during the calendar year covered by the

report (assume 100 tires per ton or 10 tires per cubic yard): __]_,_Q£L6_;_él__ tons

'10. Quantity of waste tires or processed tires, expressed in tons, shipped from the facility during the calendar year covered by
the report (assume 100 tires per ton or 10 tires per cubicyard): ___ g tons

11. Ouantity of waste tires and processed tires, expressed in tons, located at the facility at the beginning of the calendar year covered
by the report (assume 100 tires per ton or 10 tires per cubic yard): _0 toms

12. Describe the general disposition of waste tires, processed tires, and residuals shnpped from the facility during the year covered

by the report: n/a

— Y% Shipped for disposal in a permmed solid waste management facility.
% Shipped to retreader.
— % Shipped to another processing facility.
‘ % Shipped to fuel user.
——— % Shipped to recychng end user. Descnbe type of recycling use:
% Other. Explain.

13. Attach the most recent closure cost estimate prepared using the criteria in Rule 17-711510, FAC. n/a
14. Certification:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, | certify the information provided in this report is true, accurate and complete.

o Nedi ) oy

Name of Authorized Agent Signamfe of Authorized Agent ate

Mail completed form to
the appropriate district office

listed below.
Page 1t of 1
Northwest Distnct Northeast Distnct Central Distnct Southwest Distnct South Distrct Southeast District
160 Governmental Centsr . 3426 8ilis Rd 3319 Maguwre Biva. Suite 232 4520 Oak Far Bivd. . 2269 Bay St 1900 S. Congress Ave, Suite A
Pmrsacolgnd:lonca 32501-5794 * Jacksonwvile. Flonda 32207 Onando. Flonda 32803-3767 Tampa,. Flonda 33610-7347 Fort Myers, Flonoa 33901-2896 West Paim Beach, Fiorida 33406
-436-8300

. 904-798-4200 - 305-894-7555 813-623-5561 813-332.2667 . 305-964-96568



Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
Northeast District ¢ Suite B200, 7825 Baymeadows Way ¢ Jacksonville, Florida 32256-7577

Lawton Chiles, Governor’ Virginia B. Wetherell, Secretary .

March 23, 1993

.CERTIFIED - RETURN RECEIPT ~ Note: Iy
. Mr. Douglas C. Miller, P. E. : i
England-Thims & Milleé, Inc. Clem P E., §k7@j
3131 St. Johns Bluff Road South As - , / \
Jacksonville, Florida 32216 M~

Dear Mr. Miller:

Trail Ridge Landfill Phase IIA
Permit No. SC16-184444
Duval County - Solid Waste

The Department has reviewed the following documents submitted in
accordance with the permit:

1. Construction Quality Assurance Monitoring of the Geosynthetic
Lining System for the Trail Ridge Landfill Phases IC, IIA, IIB, and
I1IC - Final Report (Volumes I, II, III, IV, V and VI), prepared by
Geosyntec Consultants, received on February 12, 1993, and
supplemented on March 4, 1993 and March 23, 1993.

2. Report of Soils Quality Assurance Testing Phase IC and Phase
II Trail Ridge Landfill, prepared by Law Engineering, received on
February 12, 1993, and supplemented on March 23, 1993;

3. Phases I and II "As-Builts" of Trail Ridge Landfill, Sheets 1
through 20 and WT1 through WT4, prepared by Sunshine State
Surveyors, Inc., received on February 12, 1993; and

4. Certificate of Construction Completion for Trail Ridge
Landfill Phases IIA and IIB including the Phase II Stormwater
Collection System, prepared by Douglas C. Miller, P. E., received on
March 4, 1993.

Please be advised that all applicable submissions required for
"Phase IIA have been received and found acceptable. Therefore, Trail
Ridge Landfill, Inc. may begin accepting waste in Phase IIA of the

subject landfill. )

However, it was noted that the leachate aggregate testing
frequency was not in accordance with the Construction Quality
Assurance Plan. Any future construction must comply with the
frequency of one test per sump plus one test per 5CC linear feet of
trench with a minimum of one test per trench. ' o

Administration 448.4300 : Water Facilities 448.4330
Air 448.4310 Water Management 448-4340
Waste Management 448-4320 Recycled a Paper FAX 448-4366



Mr. Douglas C. Miller
March 23, 1993
Page two

Additionally, the sand blanket was deficient along the rain flap
at 114 +00 east; before waste may be placed in this area, the
Engineer shall certlfy that the sand blanket was repaired.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Ay

Mary C. Nogasy
Solid Waste Supervlsor

cc: S. Sanfilippo, Waste Management, Inc.
Allan E. Williams, City of Jacksonville



‘ . o ”" ‘\‘4 ’

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
Northeast District ¢ Suite B200, 7825 Baymeadows Way  Jacksonville, Florida 32256-7577

Lawton Chiles, Governor Virginia B. Wetherell, Secretary

NORTHEAST DISTRICT - JACKSONVILLE

TO: Mary Nogas
FROM: Jai P. Prasad {Z;>
DATE: March 23, 1993

SUBJECT: Trail Ridge Landfill Closure
: Documentation

Based upon my site visit on March 22, 1993, the stormwater
management plan, which only required an additional L-shaped ditch
section for phase 2A, meets the appropriate provisions of FAC Rule

17-25.
Administration 448-4300 . ’ Water Facilities 448-4330
Air 448-4310 : Water Management 448-4340

Waste Management 448-4320 : Recycled a Paper v FAX 448.4366



@ o
=—= &ngland-Thim) & Miiller .Inc.

Consutting & Design Engineers . PRINCIPALS
3131 St. Johns Bluff Road So.  Jacksonville, FL 32246 James E. England, PE, President

Q04-642-8990 Robert E. Thims, V.Pres, Sec.
Douglas C. Miller, PE, V. Pres.

N, %%@gmﬁfpvmaz CcT

March 22, 1993 7 B (LY

a 104873 .
Ms. Mary C. Nogas, P.E. MAR 23 1993

Waste Management Section ' @L\-_-.U U i.gr Y

Department of Environmental Regulation SONVILLE
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B DER-JACKS®
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

iy

Reference: Trail Ridge Landfill - Phases I1A and IIB
and Phase II Stormwater Collection System
FDER Permit No. SC16-184444
ET&M No. E91-156-2 (Certification File)

Dear Ms. Nogas:

During the site inspection of the subject facility on March 18, 1993, several items were requested to finalize the
certification of Phase IIA. The requested items are attached as follows:

1. The surface elevation of the top of the sand blanket in Phases ITA and IIB was rechecked by field survey
and determined to be substantially in compliance. Please see the attached survey field notes from Sunshine

State Surveyors, Inc.

2. An explanation of the leachate trench aggregate analysis (AASHTO T27 and ASTM D448) and testing
location/frequency is provided in the attached letter from Law Engineering. '

3. A response letter from GeoSyntec Consultants which addresses the March 17, 1993 Interoffice

Memorandum from Mary C. Nogas, P.E. and Mark Cadenhead regarding the Trail Ridge Landfill
Construction QA Report.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Sincerely,
AND, THIMS & MILLER, INC,

o 1504 Qo

Bader Clem, P.E.
Project Engineer

Attachments: Survey Field Notes from Sunshine State Surveyors, Inc.
Response Letier from Law Engineering
Response Letter from GeoSyntec Consultants

cC: Luke DeBock
Sonny Sanfilippo
Jim Lukens
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LAW ENGINEERING

CettACAL, ENVITIONIAERTAL
CYICK MATERIALR

Maroh 23, 1983

Me, Doug Milier

England, Thims & Miller, Inc,

3131 8t Johng Biul Bouleverd South
Jatigonvilie, Florids 32218

Subject:  Boit Guailty Assurance Teeting
Trall r”-’%;s:ﬁm% Lancifil
Jacksonvilles, Fiorida
LAW Project Na, 4@6«(‘318&%@‘%

Degar Mr. Miller: -

Law Enginsering, inc g‘:mvi fad quality assurance testing Tor the subject project. Included
in this testing was samping of the leachate trench aggaregate. The sampling was
performad as ﬂocum@f’sied i our letter dated March 22, 1893, As noted, the samplas
wers obtained from stockplied material. Our also personnel observed the placement of
ihe siockpled material. i ow opinion the placed material was consistent with the
sampisd and lestad materials. The sampling frequency performead was not In strict
accordance with the QA Plan submiited to the Florida Department of Environmental
Reguigtion; however, it 18 our opinlon the material mat the Intent of the specifications.

i you have any questionz concerning this matter, please contact us.

Sincersly,

amed A Rodos, B E
. Pb"m;m& @ﬁ’ seor ,"\5@3(3 Engings
Fg(ﬂmr&:\ ﬂ\/\? Sk}' N _, F'“n)/f /G 5}1 6

Ry

BOST OFFICE 80X 5728
5901 CAAMICHAGL AVENUE

IAAUSAENOLE @ ATARY
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et GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS

22 March 1993

Ms. Juanitta B. Clem, P.E.
England Thims & Miller, Inc.
3131 St. Johns Bluff Rd South
Jacksonville, Florida 32246

Subject: Response to Regulatory Comments on the
Trail Ridge Landfill CQA Final Report
Jacksonville, Florida

Dear Ms.'Clem:

This letter has been prepared in response to the comments made by
Florida Department of Environmental Regulation (FDER) on the Trail Ridge
Landfill Construction Quality Assurance (CQA) Final Report. The comments
were telefaxed to GeoSyntec Consultants on 18 March 1993 by England Thims
& Miller, Inc. GeoSyntec Consultants’ response to the comments are
presented below. The response corresponding to each comment is presented
below with the comments presented in italics.

Comment No. la

The Seaming Log does not reflect the seaming between the
following panels: P6/P8, P21/P23, P1/P54, P56/P58, P397/P399
P399/P400, P403/P404 and P412/P414

Response

The air pressure tests performed on the eight seams 1isted in Comment
No. la would imply that the corresponding panels had been seamed prior
to the air pressure testing. The quality control documentation prepared
by National Seal Company (NSC) during the installation of the Tliner
indicates that seaming of the above eight seams were performed. Copies
of NSC’s documentation is presented in Attachment 1. ‘

Comment No. 1b

The Air Pressure Test Log does not reflect testing of seam
P407/P409. The Panel and Seam Repair Field Sketch did not
indicate that this was a seam extruded weld. -

FQ2030-07/Q930137

Corporate Office: Regional Offices: - Laboratories:
621 N.W. 53rd Street * Suite 650 ' Atlanta, GA » Boca Raton, FL. Atlanta, GA
Boca Raton, Florida 33487 « USA Columbia, MD « Huntington Beach, CA Boca Raton, FL
Tel. (407) 995-0900 » Fax (407) 995-0925 ) Walnut Creek, CA ¢ Brussels, Belgium Huntington Beach, CA

6 RECYCLED AND RECYCLABLE @



GeoSyntec Consultants

Ms. Juanitta B. Clem, P.E.
22 March 1993
Page 2

Response

Seam P407/P409 and P407/P408 are the two segments of a north-south
seam which extends across the entire width of Cell IIA. Panel P407 is
a continuous panel which extends from the southern to the northern
boundaries of Cell IIA. Panel P408 extends from the southern boundary
of Cell IIA to approximately 70 ft from the northern boundary of Cell
ITA. Panel P408 ties into Panel P409 which extends to the northern
boundary of Cell IIA. The routine seaming procedure in the field for
seaming panels such as P407, P408, and P409 is to perform cross-seams,
such as seam P408/P409, and subsequently perform the long seams; such as
seams P407/P408 and P407/P409. The long seam produced according to this
procedure will have a continuous air channel between the two fusion
tracks in the seam; and, the entire seam can be air pressure tested in
one attempt.

According to the Air Pressure Test Log (Sheet No. 11 of 12), seam
P407/P408 was air pressure tested to the end of the seam. NSC’s quality
control documentation also indicates that seam P407/P408 was air pressure
tested to the end of the seam. GeoSyntec Consultants believes that seam
P407/P409 has been tested as part of the air pressure testing of seam
P407/P408, and, as such, the passing results for seam P407/P408 also
applies to seam P407/P409. A copy of NSC’s documentation for air
pressure testing of seam P407/P408 is provided in Attachment 2.

Comment No. 2a

The Seaming Log does not reflect the seaming between panel 5495
and $496.

Response

Panels S495 and S496 are not two adjacent panels, and as such, the
Seaming Log correctly does not reflect the seaming between these two
panels. However, the Air Pressure Test Log (Sheet No. 11 of 12)
incorrectly indicated that an air pressure test was conducted for seam
$495/5496 (which does not exist) on 24 November 1992. GeoSyntec
Consultants has determined that the seam number S495/5496 was incorrectly
recorded on the Air Pressure Test Log. The air pressure test actually
corresponds to seam S$494/S495, and therefore the seam number on the Air
Pressure Test Log should be corrected to S494/5495. Panels S494 and S495

FQ2030-07/Q930137



GeoSyntec Consultants

Ms. Juanitta B. Clem, P.E.
22 March 1993
Page 3

are two adjacent panels which in accordance to the Seaming Log (Sheet No.
12 of 13) were seamed on 20 November 1992. '

Comment No. 2b

The Air Pressure Test Log does not reflect testing of seam
5494/5495. The Field Sketch did not indicate that the seam was
extrusion welded. ’

Response

As described in the response to Comment No. 2a, the seam number for
the air pressure test conducted on seam S494/5495 on 24 November 1992 was
erroneously recorded as S495/5S496 on Sheet No. 11 of 12 of the Air
Pressure Test Log. The seam number on the Air pressure Test Log should
be corrected to S494/5495.

Closure

GeoSyntec Consultants believes that the information provided in this
letter addresses the comments made by FDER on the Trail Ridge Landfill
CQA Final Report. Should you have any questions or require any
additional information, please do not hesitate to contact either of the
undersigned.

Sincerel

Daniel A. Schauer, P.G
Project Manager i
Ali Khatami, Ph.D
Project Enginee

Attachment

FQ2030-07/Q930137
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== England-Thimy & Miller ,Inc.

w2 Consulting & Design Engineers PRINCIPALS
=== 3131 St. Johns Bluff Road So.  Jacksonville, FL 32246 James E. England, PE, President

.. 904-642-8990 Robert E. Thims, V.Pres, Sec.
Douglas C. Miller, PE, V. Pres.
N. Hugh Mathews, PE, V. Pres.

March 22, 1993 RTEAETrDlSTRI.(:T,
I DTS hY

0y MAR23 1993

LIS U S

DER-JACKSONVILLE

|

l

Ms. Mary C. Nogas, P.E.

Waste Management Section

Department of Environmental Regulation
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Reference: Trail Ridge Landfill - Phases IIA and IIB
and Phase II Stormwater Collection System
FDER Permit No. SC16-184444
ET&M No. E91-156-2 (Certification File)

Dear Ms. Nogas:

During the site inspection of the subject facility on March 18, 1993, several items were requested to finalize the
certification of Phase IIA. The requested items are attached as follows:

1. The surface elevation of the top of the sand blanket in Phases ITA and IIB was rechecked by field survey
and determined to be substantially in compliance. Please see the attached survey field notes from Sunshine
State Surveyors, Inc.

2. An explanation of the leachate trench aggregate analysis (AASHTO T27 and ASTM D448) and testing
location/frequency is provided in the attached letter from Law Engineering.

3. A response letter from GeoSyntec Consultants which addresses the March 17, 1993 Interoffice
Memorandum from Mary C. Nogas, PE. and Mark Cadenhead regarding the Trail Ridge Landfill
Construction QA Report.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

AND, THIMS & MILLER, INC.

o 5 (0mn

Bader Clem, P.E.
Project Engineer

Attachments:  Survey Field Notes from Sunshine State Surveyors, Inc.
Response Letter from Law Engineering
Response Letter from GeoSyntec Consultants

cc: Luke DeBock
Sonny Sanfilippo
Jim Lukens
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LAW ENGINEERING

GEOTECHNICAL, ENVIRONMENTAL
& CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS
CONSULTANTS

March 22, 1993

Mr. Doug Miller

England, Thims & Miller, Inc.

3131 St. Johns Bluff Boulevard South
Jacksonville, Florida 32216

Subject:  Soil Quality Assurance Testing
Trail Ridge Landfill
Jacksonville, Florida
LAW Project No. 446-01631-01

Dear Mr. Miller: -

Law Engineering, Inc. provided quality assurance testing for the subject project. Included
in this testing was sampling of the leachate trench aggregate. The sampling was
performed as documented in our letter dated March 22, 1993. As noted, the samples
were obtained from stockpiled material. Our also personnel observed the placement of
the stockpiled material. In our opinion the placed material was consistent with the
sampled and tested materials. It is also our opinion the material met the intent of the
specifications. :

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact us.
Sincerely,

LAW ENGINEERING, INC.

mes A. Horton, P.E.
rincipal Geotechnical Engineer
Reqistered, Florida 23315

JAH:kw

POST OFFICE BOX 5728
3901 CARMICHAEL AVENUE
JACKSONWILLE, FL 32207
904-396-5173



March 22, 1993 g
: LAW ENGINEERING
Mr. Doug Miller
; ; EOTECHNICAL, ENVIRONMENTAL
England, Thims & Miller, Inc. gconsmcn%rs MATERIALS
3131 St. Johns Bluff Boulevard South CONSULTANTS

Jacksonville, Florida 32216

Subject: Soil Quality Assurance Testing
Trail Ridge Landfill
Jacksonville, Florida
LAW Project No. 446-01631-01

Dear Mr. Miller:

In regard to questions on testing for the subject project telephoned to our office on March 19, 1993, we offer
the following information:

1. AASHTO T27 describes the sieve analysis procedure by which the aggregate particle size is
determined. ASTM D448 classifies the limits of the various particle sizes for a particular designation,
in this case No. 3.

2. The leachate trench aggregate samples were as follows:
Trench
Secohdary ' Secondary
1A Sample 4 Sample 4
Sample 5* Sample 3 Sample 5* N/A
Sample 6** Sample 6**
1B Sample 8 Sample 7 Sample 8 N/A
1C Sample 10 Sample 9 Sample 10 N/A
2A N/A N/A Sample 11 N/A
Sample 12***
2B N/A N/A Sample 13 N/A
2C N/A N/A Sample 14 N/A
*: Retest 4
b Retest 5

***:  Retest 11
Note: Samples 1 and 2 were general sample pre-qualification samples.
Sample 15 was from the system tie-in of Phase 1 and Phase 2.

The test samples were obtained from aggregate stockpile so that non-acceptable aggregate would
not be placed in the system.

POST OFFICE BOX 5728
3901 CARMICHAEL AVENUE
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32207
904-396-5173



England, Thims & Miller
March 22, 1993
Page -2-

| hope this information is beneficial. Please contact me if there are additional questions.

Sincerely,
LAW ENGINEERING, INC.

mes A. Horton, P.E.
rincipal Geotechnical Engineer
Registered, Florida 23315

JAH:kw
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Ao GEOSYNTEC CONSUILTANTS

22 March 1993

Ms. Juanitta B. Clem, P.E.
England Thims & Miller, Inc.
3131 St. Johns Bluff Rd. South
Jacksonville, Florida 32246

Subject: Response to Regulatory Comments on the
Trail Ridge Landfill CQA Final Report
Jacksonville, Florida

Dear Ms. Clem:

This letter has been prepared in response to the comments made by
Florida Department of Environmental Regulation (FDER) on the Trail Ridge
Landfill Construction Quality Assurance (CQA) Final Report. The comments
were telefaxed to GeoSyntec Consultants on 18 March 1993 by England Thims
& Miller, Inc. GeoSyntec Consultants’ response to the comments are
presented below. The response corresponding to each comment is presented
betow with the comments presented in italics.

Comment No. la

The Seaming Log does net refléct the seaming between the
following panels: Pe/P8, P21/P23, P1/P54, P56/P58, P397/P399,
P399/P400, P403/P404 and P412/P414.

Response

The air pressure tests perfarmed on the eight seams Tisted in Comment
No. 1a would imply that the corresponding panels had been seamed prior
to the air pressure testing. The quality control documentation prepared
by National Seal Company (NSC) during the installation of the liner
indicates that seaming of the above eight seams were performed. Copies
of NSC’s documentation is presented in Attachment 1. ’

Comment No. 1b

The Air Pressure Test log does not reflect testing of seam
P407/P408. The Panel and Seam Repair Field Sketch did not
indicate that this was a seam extruded weld. ,

- FQ2030-07/0930137

Corporate Office: - Regjonal Offices: Laboratories:
621 N.W. 53rd Street » Suite 650 Atlanta, GA = Boca Raton, FL Atlantz, GA
Boca Raton, Florida 33487 « USA Columbis, MD » Huntington Beach, CA : Boca Raton, FL
Tel. (407) 995-0900 = Fax (407) 995-0925 Walnut Creek, CA « Brussels, Belgivm Huntington Beach, CA

%mmm@




GeoSyntec Consultants

Ms. Juanitta B. Clem, P.E.
. 22 March 1993
Page 2

Responhse

Seam P407/P409 and P407/P408 are the two segments of a north-south
seam which extends across the-entire width of Cell IIA. Panel P407 is
a continuous panel which extends from the southern to the northern
boundaries of Cell IJA. Panel P408 extends from the southern boundary.
of Cell IIA to approximately 70 ft from the northern boundary of Cell
IIA. Panel P408 ties into Panel P409 which extends to the novrthern
boundary of Cell IIA. The routine seaming procedure in the field for

- seaming panels such as P407, P408, and P409 is to perform cross-seams,
such as seam P408/P409, and subsequently perform the long seams; such as
seams P407/P408 and P407/P409. The Tong seam produced according to this
procedure will have a continuous air channel between the two fusion
tracks in the seam; and, the entire seam can be air pressure tested in
one attempt.

According to the Air Pressure Test Log (Sheet No. 11 of 12), seam .
P407/P408 was air pressure tested to the end of the seam. NSC’s quality
control documentation also indicates that seam P407/P408 was air pressure
tested to the end of the seam. GeoSyntec Consultants believes that seam
P407/P409 has heen tested as part of the air pressure testing of seam
P407/P408, and, as such, the passing results for seam P407/P408 also
applies to seam P407/P409., A copy of NSC’s documentation for air
pressure testing of seam P407/P408 is provided in Attachment 2.

- Comment No. 2a

The Seaming Log does not reflect the seaming between panel 5495
and 5496.

Response

Panels 5495 and S496 are not two adjacent panels, and as such, the
Seaming Log correctly does not reflect the seaming between these two
panels. However, the Air Pressure Test Log (Sheet No. 11 of 12)
incorrectly indicated that an air pressure test was conducted for seam
S495/8496 (which does not exist) on 24 November 1992. ' GeoSyntec
Consultants has determined that the seam number $495/$496 was incorrectly
recorded on the Air Pressure Test Log. The air pressure test actually
corresponds to seam $494/5495, and therefore the seam number on the Air
Pressure Test Log should be corrected to $494/5495. Panels $494 and 5495

FQ2030-07/Q930137



GeaSyntec Consultants

Ms. Juanitta B. Clem, P.E.
22 March 1993
Page 3

are two adjacent panels which in accordance to the Seaming Log (Sheet No.
12 of 13) were secamed on 20 November 1992.

Comment No. 2b

The Air Pressure Test log does not reflect testing of seam
$494/5495. The Field Sketch did not indicate that the seam was
extrusion welded.

Response

As described in the response to Comment No. 2a, the seam number for
the air pressure test conducted on seam S494/5495 on 24 November 1992 was
erroneously recorded as S$495/5496 on Sheet No. 11 of 12 of the Air
Pressure Test Log. The seam number on the Air pressure Test Log should
be corrected to S494/5495.

Closure

GeoSyntec Consu]taﬁts believes that the information provided in this
letter addresses the comments made by FDER on the Trail Ridge Landfill

CQA Final Report. Should you have any questions or require any
additional information, please do not hesitate to cuntact either of the

undevrsigned.
Sincerelé:
Daniel A. Schauer, P.G.

Project Manager

O lakiri

ATi Khatami, Ph.D.; P{E”
Project Engineer 3 R

RIS .‘/\ 0
4

Attachment
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LAW ENGINEERING
March 22, 1983

GEQTECHNICAL, ENVIRONMENTAL
& CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS
CONSULTANTS

Mr. Doug Miller

England, Thims & Miller, Inc.

3131 St. Johns Bluff Boulevard South
Jacksonville, Florida 32216

Subject: Soil Quality Assurance Testing
Trail Ridge Landfill
Jacksonville, Florida
LAW Project No. 446-01631-01

Dear Mr. Miller:

Law Engineering, Inc. provided quality assurance testing for the subject project. Included
in this testing was sampling of the leachate trench aggregate. The sampling was
performed as documented in our letter dated March 22, 1993. As noted, the samples
were obtained from stockpiled material. Our also personnel observed the placement of
the stockpiled material. In our opinion the placed material was consistent with the
sampled and tested materials. It is also our opinion the material met the intent of the
specifications.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact us.
~Sincerely,

. LAW ENGINEERING, INC.

£
»

5@&8 iA.;l:!grton, P.E.
rinicipal:Geotechnical Engineer
fred, Florida 23315

POST OFFICE BOX 5728

3901 CARMICHAEL AVENUE
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32207
904-396-5173
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March 22, 1993

Mr. Doug Miller
England, Thims

3131 St. Johns Bluff Boulevard South

& Miller, Inc.

Jacksonville, Florida 32216

Subject:

Dear Mr. Miller:

In regard to questions on testing for the subject project telephoned to our office on March 19, 1993, we offer
the following information:

1. AASHTO T27 describes the sieve analysis procedure by which the aggregate particle size is
determined. ASTM D448 classifies the limits of the various particle sizes for a particular designation,
in this case No. 3.

Soil Quality Assurance Testing

Trail Ridge Landfill

Jacksonville, Florida

LAW Project No. 446-01631-01

LAW ENGINEERING

GEOQTECHNICAL, ENVIRONMENTAL

& CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS
CONSULTANTS

2. The leachate trench aggregate samples were as follows:
Trench
Secondary
1A Sample 4 Sample 4
Sample 5* Sample 3 Sample 5* N/A
Sample 6** Sample 6**
1B Sample 8 Sample 7 Sample 8 N/A
1C Sample 10 Sample 9 Sample 10 N/A
2A N/A N/A Sample 11 N/A
Sample 12***
2B N/A N/A Sample 13 N/A
2C N/A N/A Sample 14 N/A
*: Retest 4
*; Retest 5
***.  Retest 11

Note:

The test samples were obtained from aggregate stockpile so that non-acceptable aggregate would

Samples 1 and 2 were general sample pre-qualification samples.
Sample 15 was from the system tie-in of Phase 1 and Phase 2.

not be placed in the system.

POST OFFICE BOX 5728
3901 CARMICHAEL AVENUE
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32207
904-396-5173



England, Thims & Miller
March 22, 1993
Page -2-

-

| hope this information is beneficial. Please contact me if there are additional questions.
Sincerely,

LAW ENGINEERING, INC.

mes A. Horton, P.E.
rincipal Geotechnical Engineer
Registered, Florida 23315

JAH:kw
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=— England-Thim) & Miller ,Inc.

e Consulting & Design Engineers . PRINCIPALS
% 3131 St. Johns BluffRoad So.  Jacksonwville, FL 32246 James E. England, PE, President

904-642-8990 Robert E. Thims, V.Pres, Sec.
Douglas C. Miller, PE, V. Pres.
N. Hugh Mathews, PE, V. Pres.

T

March 16, 1993 ' NORTHEAST DISTRICT
Ms. Mary C. Nogas, P.E.
Waste Management Section

1 RTINSy
Department of Environmental Regulation

M AQ 1 71 9@3
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B DER'*’ACKSONV“-'-E
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Reference: Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.
Permit No. SC16-184444 (Modification Request)
ET&M No. E91-156-2

Dear Ms. Nogas:
As per your telephone request on March 15, 1993, we have revised Drawing No. 9. Drawing No.
9 was submitted as part of the March 3, 1993 modification request for the subject permit and

shows the modified phasing sequence of operation of Phases I and IL

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Attachment: Drawing No. 9

Jlm Lukens
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=— England -Thnm: &Miller ,Inc.

—= Consulting & Design Engineers PI?INCIPALS
F===== 3131 St. Johns Bluff Road So. Jacksonville, FL 32216 )
James E. England, P.E, President

904-642-8990 i Robert E. Thims, V.Pres, Sec.
Douglas C. Miller, PE, V. Pres.
N. Hugh Mathews, PE, V. Pres.

March 4, 1993

NORTHEAST DISTRICT
S

Ms. Mary C. Nogas, P.E.

Waste Management Section

Department of Environmental Regulation
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

IDE.RE'JACKS@NVBL‘,LE
Mr. Jai P. Prasad, P.E. T

Stormwater Section

Department of Environmental Regulation
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Reference: Trail Ridge Landfill - Phases IIA and IIB
and Phase II Stormwater Collection System
FDER Permit No. SC16-184444
ET&M No. E91-156-2 (Certification File)

Dear Ms. Nogas and Mr. Prasad:

Please find herewith the Certification of Construction Completion for the Trail Ridge Landfill Phases IIA and IIB
including the Phase II stormwater collection system in accordance with specific condition #19 of the subject permit.
The As-Built Surveys are included. The Liner and Soils Quality Assurance documentation were submitted with the
Phase IC certification on February 12, 1993. Attached is Supplement No. 2 for the Construction Quality Assurance
Final Report for Phase II-Cells ITA, 1IB, and IIC for the rainflap at Trail Ridge Landfill as prepared by GeoSyntec.
Phase IA, Phase IB, Phase IC and the Phase I Stormwater Management System and Leachate Storage Facility were
previously certified on May 15, 1992, June 18, 1992, February 12, 1993, and September 15, 1992, respectively.

Subject to your site inspection, Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. respectfully requests your written authorization to accept
Class I Solid Waste in Phases ITA and IIB of the Trail Ridge Landfill.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me.

itification of Construction Complétion
-Built Surveys
Supplement No. 2 to CQA Final Report for Phase II - Cells ITA, IIB, and IIC

cC: Luke DeBock
Tom Nelson
Jim Lukens



NORTHEAST DISTRICT

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

CERTIFICATION OF CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION DER!JAGKSONV'LLE
OF A SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY )

DER Construction Permit No.:__SCl6-184444 County: Duval

Name of Project: Trail Ridge Landfill - Phases IIA and IIB
City of Jacksonville; Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.-Operator/Permittee

Name of Owner:

Name of Engineer: England, Thims & Miller, Inc.
Class I Landfill - Phases IIA and IIB including the Phase

Type of Project:

11 Stormwater Collection Systen

Cost: Estimated § 7,748,000 Actual § 6,192,000
. . .. 2,600 (avgl .
Site Design: Quantity: on/day Site Acreage: 20.3+ Acres
population:_ 039,000+ (1990) pumping Fees: $ 55 . /Ton

Deviations from Plans and Application Approved by DER:

Deviations are shown in the Construction Quality Assurance documentation and

As-Built surveys. The As-Built surveys were prepared by Sunshine State

Surveyors, Inc. and reviewed by England, Thims & Miller, Inc. Deviations

~are also outlined in the attachment and the Supplement No. 2 CQA Final Report. **

Water Monitoring Data Submitted to DER, Date: January 11, 1993 and February 26, 1993
5110 U.S. Highway 301
Baldwin, Florida 32234; (904) 289-9100

Address and Telephone No. of Site:

Name(s) of Site Supervisor: Tom Nelson

Date Site Inspection is requested: ASAP

This is to certify that, with the exception of deviation noted above, the

construction of the project has been completed in accordance with the plans
SC16-184444 and
authorized by Construction Permit No. MQd]f]gat]Qns Dated:_Permit 12/24/91

England, Thims & Miller relied upon the 1nformat10n and certlflcatlons provided
by Law Engineering, GeoSyntec Consultants and Sunshlqg State Surveyors, Inc.

Date: 3'¥;93

*%*NOTE: The Construction Quality Assurance documentatlon\w
the Phase IC certification. ‘

DER FORM 17-701.900(2) Effective January 6, 199@ A Page 1 of 1- ,
' ' ' REGfiles: 1/93



TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL

PHASE II STORMWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM DEVIATIONS

March 3, 1993

Concrete Lined Perimeter Ditch

The westerly perimeter ditch was constructed to the same typical section as the
northerly perimeter ditch (4 bottom with 2:1 side slopes instead of a V-Type
ditch). ' g

The westerly perimeter ditch was constructed with the slope shown on the As-
Built Drawings instead of a 0% slope.

Deviations in the flow line of the concrete ditch pavement are shown on the As-
Built Drawings.

Temporary East-West Interceptor Ditch

a.

Deviations in the flow line and cross-section are shown on the As-Built Drawings.

Storm Drainage Piping

a.

Deviations in the horizontal and vertical locations are shown on the As-Built
Drawings.

Enkamat (erosion control material) has not been installed in the inner perimeter
ditch. This material is to be installed with the side slope closure.



b GEOSYNTEC® CONSULTANTS

1 March 1993

Mr. Douglas C. Miller, P.E.
England-Thims & Miller, Inc.

3131 St. Johns Bluff Rd. South N@EAS‘T DI!S‘TRICT

Jacksonville, Florida 32246

Subject: Supplement No. 2 to the CQA Final Report
for Phase II - Cells IIA, IIB, and IIC
Trail Ridge Landfill
Jacksonville, Florida

Dear Mr. Miller:

This Tetter is prepared as Supplement No. 2 to GeoSyntec Consultants’
report .entitled "Construction Quality Assurance Monitoring for the
Geosynthetics in the Lining System of Cells IC, IIA, IIB, and IIC of the
Trail Ridge Landfill, Jacksonville, Florida", herein referred to as the
CQA Final Report. The CQA Final Report was prepared by GeoSyntec
Consultants after installation of geosynthetic lining system components
in Cells IC, IIA, IIB, and IIC of the Trail Ridge Landfill were complete.
Supplement No. 2 describes the CQA monitoring activities performed in
Cells IIA, IIB, and IIC since the submittal of the CQA Final Report to
England-Thims & Miller, Inc. (ETM) in January 1993.

GeoSyntec Consultants’ CQA monitors observed the following activities
in Cells IIA, IIB, and IIC between 1 February 1993 and 18 February 1993:

e sand was excavated along the west side of the high density
polyethylene (HDPE) geomembrane leachate control flap between
Cells IA/IIA and IC/1IC;

e the existing 15-ft (4.5-m) wide, 60-mil (1.5-mm) thick
geomembrane leachate control flap between Cells IC/IIC in the
areas north and south of the leachate trench was replaced with
15-ft (4.5-m) wide, 40-mil (1-mm) thick geomembrane leachate
control flap;

o the 40-mil (1-mm) thick geomembrane leachate control flap at the
southeast corner of Cell IIC was welded to the 60-mil (1.5-mm)
thick geomembrane leachate control flap along the south boundary
of Cell IIC;

e the 40-mil (1-mm) thick geomembrane leachate control flap at the
northeast corner of Cell IIC was welded to the 60-mil (1.5-mm)

~ DER-JACKSONVILLE

. FQ2030/Q930106
Corporate Office: Regional Offices: Laboratories:
One Park Place Atlanta, GA * Boca Raton, FL Atlanta, GA
621 N.W. 53rd Street » Suite 650 Huntington Beach, CA ¢ Pleasant Hill, CA Boca Raton, FL
Boca Raton, Florida 33487 » USA Timonium, MD ¢ Brussels, Belgium Huntington Beach, CA

Tel. (407) 995-0900 « Fax (407) 995-0925



GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS

Mr. Douglas C. Miller, P.E.
1 March 1993
Page 2

thick geomembrane leachate control flaps between Cells IB/IC and
1B/11B;

e holes observed in the existing geomembrane leachate control flap,
above the 2-ft (0.6-m) thick protective sand cover layer, between
Cells IB/IIB were repaired by extrusion welding a geomembrane
patch over the affected area;

e the existing 3-ft (0.9-m) wide leachate control flap between
Cells IA/IIA in the areas north and south of the leachate trench
was replaced with a 15-ft (4.5-m) wide, 40-mil (1-mm) thick HDPE
geomembrane flap;

e« the segments of the leachate collection pipe located west of
leachate control flap and east of the leachate collection pipe
gate valve in Cells IIA, IIB, and IIC were examined for
perforations; subsequently, any perforations in these segments
were covered with a 60-mil (1.5-mm) thick geomembrane sheet and
secured with 0.5-in. (12-mm) wide stainless steel bands; and

e open areas along the west side of the Tleachate control flap
between Cells IA/IIA and IC/IIC were backfilled.

The geomembrane leachate control flap replacement and repair
activities were conducted by the National Seal Company (NSC) of Baton
Rouge, Louisiana. NSC’s activities were documented by GeoSyntec
Consultants on-site CQA monitors. GeoSyntec Consultants’ observations
are recorded on the Daily Field Reports presented in Appendix A.
Excavation and subsequent backfilling of the protective cover sand was

performed by employees of the Trail Ridge Landfill and Barco-Duval."

These operations were also monitored and documented by GeoSyntec
Consultants’ on the Daily Field Reports presented in Appendix A.

GeoSyntec Consultants’ CQA monitoring activities included the
following:

« monitored the excavation of the protective cover sand layer above
the geosynthetics;

e monitored removal and replacement of portions of the geomembrane
leachate control flap;

FQ2030/Q930106



GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS

Mr. Douglas C. Miller, P.E.
1 March 1993
Page 3

e monitored extrusion trial seam tests and extrusion seaming
operations;

o monitored nondestructive vacuum box tests of the extrusion seams;
and

e monitored backfilling of the open areas along the west side of
leachate control flaps.

No leak indications were observed by GeoSyntec Consultants’ CQA
monitors or NSC during the nondestructive vacuum box tests. The
geomembrane Tleachate control flap installation and repair activities
conducted at the Trail Ridge Landfill between 1 February and 18 February
1993 were observed by GeoSyntec Consultants to be in general accordance
with the project documents described in the CQA Final Report.

GeoSyntec Consultants’ Daily Field Reports, which describe the CQA
monitoring activities during the period of 1 February 1993 to 18 February
1993, are presented in Appendix A of this Supplement.

Supplement No. 2 is intended by GeoSyntec Consultants to complete
the CQA monitoring documentation for the construction of geosynthetic
components of the Tining system in Cells IIA, IIB, and IIC of the Trail
Ridge Landfill. Should you have any questions concerning the CQA field
activities presented in this letter, please do not hesitate to call

either of the undersigned.
jincere]y,

Daniel A. Schauer, P.G
Project Manager o

JLZ« (Aa/

Copy to Jim Lukens, Trail Ridge Landfill

FQ2030/Q930106

)



DAILY FIELD REPORTS
FOR PERIOD
1 FEBRUARY 1993
THROUGH 18 FEBRUARY 1993



GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS
Boynton Beach, Florida

Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.

Project: Trail Ridge Landfill Y Phase: 777
Project No. FQ2030 Date: moyy /=2, / Year: 1993
Location: Jackeonville, Florida ~ Contractor: National Seal Company
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P GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS

Boynton Beach, Florida

A\
hr/d

Trail Ridge Landf_ill, inc.

Project: Trail Ridge Landfill IO Phase: / <£77
Project No. FQ2030 Date: moty) o / Year: 1993
Location: Jackeonville, Florida ~Contractor: National Seal Company
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Copy to: Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. - Total Hrs.: /0 o Per: MM Q

© GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS 4 - Y

GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS @

Boynton Beach,. Florida @

Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.

Project:

Project No. - FQrozo

Location:

Date: mony)y Ao 9  Year 1993
Jacksonville, Florida Contractor:

Trail Ridge Landfill T, N0 %/J Phase: , sT

National Scal Company
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GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS
- Boynton Beach, Florida

Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.

Project: Trail Ridge Landfill TSSO L Phase: 7 ¢77
7
Project No. FQz030 Date: mody) < 3 2 Year: 1993
| Location: Jackeonville, Florida Contractor: National Seal Company
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GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS IQ Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.

Boynton Beach, Florida @

Project: - Trail Ridge Landfill LIS AL 5/ Phase: 77
Project No. Fezoz0  Date: (mody) o2 3 ~ Year: - 1993
Location: Jacksonville, Florida ~ Contractor: National Seal Company
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Copy to:  Trail Ridge Landfil, Inc. TotalHrs.: /=2 Yges. Per _%m 7@4 L7
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GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS IQ Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.

Boynton Beach, Florida

Project: Trail Ridge Landfill R Phase: -/
Project No. FQzo30 Date: mordy) 2 -4 Year: 1993
Location: Jacksonville, Florida ~ Contractor: National Seal Company
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Copy to: Trail Ridge Landfil, Inc. TotalHrs.: /7 4/pgs. Per ﬁzan 221 Py |
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GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS
Boynton Beach, Florida

Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.

Project:

Phase:

Trail Ridge Landfill 5 27

Location:

Project No.

FQ2030 Date: moiy) 2 ~ 4 Year:

Jacksonville, Floridza ~ Contractor: National Seal Company
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GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS
Boynton Beach, Florida

Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.

Project: Trall Ridge Landfil Ser. Phase: - o 77

Project No. FQzo30 Date: modyy 2- 4 Year: 1993

Location: Jacksonville, Florida ~ Contractor: National Seal Company
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Boynton Beach, Florida

g, (EOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS A Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.

Project: Trail Ridge Landfil /Yo . Phase: 7 o 77~

Project No. FQ2030 Date: (mordy) jb; A Year: 1993

Location: Jacksonville, Florida ~ Contractor: ' National Seal Company
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invsosmmm. GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.

Boynton Beach, Forida @

Project: Trail Ridge Landfill Lropnesy  Phase: 7~ 57
|Project No.: FQ2030 Date: mondy) £33, 5 Year: 1992
Location:  Jacksonville, Florida Contractor: National Seal Company
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y "> GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS

Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.

Boynton Beach, Florida

Project: Trail Ridge Landfil TUES . Phase: - & 7
Project No. FQrzo30 Date: (moidy) ﬁ 4. 7 Year: 1993
Location: Jacksonville, Florida ~ Contractor: National Seal Company
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GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.
Boynton Beach, Florida
Project: Trail Ridge Landfil //’Z/e 5- Phase: T ¢ 7L
Project No. FR2030 ‘Date: (mordy) /,/c 8. 7 Year: 1993
Location: Jackeonville, Florida Contractor: National Seal Company
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GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS
Boynton Beach, Florida

Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.

Project: Trail Ridge Landfil | 4/)eo. Phase: 7= ¢ I
Project No. FQR2030 Date: moay r.pg. s0  Year 1995
Location: Jackeonville, Florida Contractor: National Seal Company
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4avsasumm. GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.

Boynton Beach, Florida @

Project: Trail Ridge Landfill (wEDnssppy Phase: 7~ 74

Project No.: FQ2030 Date: (mody) A, /D Year: _ 1992

JLocation:  Jacksonville, Florida Contractor: National Seal Company
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4w ssmmm. GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS Trail Ridge Landfil, Inc.

Eoymon Beach, Florida @

Project: Trail Ridge Landfill LOENIEDIY. Phase: 7 o 7
Project No.: FQ2030 Date: (mony) A2 7D Year: _ 1992
Location: Jacksonville, Florida Contractor: National Seal Company
008 T AIRC. W7MW_QM%&.M,—_
THE SRS 7’/L7 /Sﬁ' SO L7 W@_m_‘
[0 A)&Q. > AW,
/7 <0 7 77 7. 7

[BRS77EC. {Wﬂa&r /@e deft’é‘

/Y3

| 2YS pezs /o2 L : &
ZEotpcin an.20a, S WS 20, 19, SITEUIR EROEaTie
@awwwm'
2220 HAR_ Lot /22 2y []2] 200,

/S YO iNISC., CopudETe ~ 772
G/ACUUM\. ISSTIRG Ko m j2pssurs BE3XUERS, ASC. Brftaeisns |

T T / e /Z, o>
) 7 7 £

..__

Y2 ¢, <) /, 5

Copy to: Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.  Total Hrs.: 9 e

© GeoSYNTEC CONSULTANTS




—— A\
4y ssumn, GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.

Boynton Beach, Farida @

Project: Trail Ridge Landfill Loy Phase: 7 77—

Project No.: FQ2030 Date: imordy) /12, /O Year: 1992
Location: Jacksonville, Florida Contractor: National Seal Company
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GEOS;’V‘TEMCBSgNgg};Z‘ANTS Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.
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Location: Jackeonville, Fiorida ~ Corntractor: National Seal Company
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4y muwmn. GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.

Boynton Beach, Florida @

Project: Trail Ridge Landfil SO, Phase: _Z 577

Project No.: FQ2030 Date: imoity_*253, /2 Year: 1992
{Location:  Jacksonville, Florida Contractor: National Seal Company
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Boynton Beach, Florida Trail Ridge Landfill, l.nc.

Project: Trail Ridge Landfill ey  Phase: 7 Sz
Project No.: FQ2030 Date: moy) 3¢S /2  Year: 1992
JLocation:  Jacksonville, Florida  Contractor: National Seal Company
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GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS

Boynton Beach, Florida

Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.
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GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS

Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.
Boynton Beach, Florida

g
Project: Trail Ridge Landfil 857, Phase: — o 7Z |
Project No. FQz030 Date: moidy) Lz /3 Year: 1993
Location: Jackeonville, Florida ~ Contractor: National Seal Company o
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s, GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.

Boynton Beach, Florida @

Project: Trail Ridge Landfill Ho208-L Phase: __Z &7/
Project No.: FQ2030 Date: imoidy) =R 1S Year: 1992
Location:  Jacksonville, Florida Contractor: National Seal Company
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GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS @ Trail Ridge Landfil, Inc.

Boynton Beach, Florida @

Project: Trail Ridge Landfil gy  Phase:_ 7 577
Project No.: FQ2030 Date: (moidy) +35K /.S Year: _ 1992
Location:  Jacksonville, Florida Cantractor: National Seal Company
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4 asmn. CEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.

Boynton Beach, Rorida @

Project: Trail Ridge Landfill 202028/ Phase: __7 £77
I4

Project No.: FQ2030 Date: moity) /52, /.S Year: _ 1992
lLocation:  Jacksonville, Florida Contractor: National Seal Company
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GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.
Boynton Beach, Florida
....... — '*:f"f-é@&&;f T 0' 2
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GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS

Boynton Beach, Flotida

Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.

....... . SheMNo.f ;20' g
Project: Trail Kidge Landfill 0 JeS. Phase: 7 ¢ I )
Project No. FR2030 Date: (moldy) //C 8- /é‘___ o Year: ) 1995
Location:  Jackeonvile, Fiorida Corntractor:  National Seal Company .
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GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS Trail Ridge Landfill, inc.

Boynton Beach, Florida ‘ ?
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GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.
Boynton Beach, Florida
: §9|d Repart - ShestNo 'V 2 A ;2
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GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS

Boynton Beach, Florida

Trail Ridge Landfill, inc.

Project: Trail Ridge Landfil TAURE . Phase: 7~ o 77 -

Project No. FQzo30 Date: moity) /5 A /8 Year: 1993

Location: Jackeonville, Florida Contractor: | National Scal Company i
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. Received fror.n ZA/GLM D 721/“5 é M[M IA/U Date-

» ) (DATE INVOICE AMOUNT %:;—g
= England-Thimy & Miiller ,Inc. 911’9—3‘?2 oate_S=4-93
: ‘. Consulting & Design Engineers )
= 3131 5. Jonhns Bluff Road So  Jacksonville, FL 32246 8 8 4 2
: \ J
TWO HUNDRED FIFTY AND 00/100 CHECK
PAY. DOLLARS CHECK
10 i ;
THE ORDER Florida Department of Environmental
a _ $ [**250.00
Regulation
NGLAND - THIMS & MILLER, IN}
BARNETT BANK LM - K 440/ .
JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA M/M ‘
, STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION . _ 2@ 8 1’] 2

RECEIPT FOR APPLICATION FEES AND MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE. 5 7

wires 2131 St JohawBlu 1 £d 5 Qun FL 522_"%’0m LAS0,00 .
Applicant Name & Addres ﬁ%’— &éy(%‘oq EF/L/?’\(’ :?210/32 z 3

Sourcsof revense | AU K(CA@OXMPMJ /’%bw %fﬂa/@a«@w
Revenue Code 00[0 5/5 @k yy¢z Application Number g C/ /(ﬂ g?él 716 7 —

i bdgp.
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* ¢
£ sEngland-Thim) & Miller ,Inc.

= Consulting & Design Engineers PI?INC/PALS
3131 St. Johns Bluff Road So. Jacksonville, FL 32216 James . England, PE, President

904-642-8990 Robert E. Thims, V.Pres, Sec.
. Douglas C. Miller, PE, V. Pres.
N. Hugh Mathews, PE, V. Pres.

" March 3, 1993
) NORTHEAST DISTRICT

0 Al e
MAR 04 1993
UL U

 DER-JACKSONVILLE

Ms. Mary C. Nogas, P.E.

Waste Management Section

Department of Environmental Regulation
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Reference: Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.
Permit No. SC16-184444 (Modification Request)
ET&M No. E91-156-3

Dear Ms. Nogas:

In accordance with Rule 17-4.080(2), F.A.C. and on behalf of Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc., we hereby request a minor
modification of the subject permit. Attached is a check for $250.00 to cover the modification fee (Rule 17-
4.0504)P)5., F.A.C.). :

This request includes the following:

1. The phasing sequence of operation of Phases I and II be modified to the following sequence: Phase IA,
Phase IB, Phase ITA, Phase IIB, Phase IC and Phase IIC. This sequence of phasing is shown on the
attached Drawing No. 9. This modification maximizes separation of leachate and stormwater.

2. According 0 Specific Condition No. 38.b.(2) of the subject permit, "Initial sarapling and analysis of
compliance wells for each additional phase shall be conducted and the analytical results submitted to (the)
Department sixty (60) days prior to acceptance of waste in that phase”. The wells for Phase II (B-16S and
B-178, 1, D) were sampled, and analyzed, with the results submitted to the Department on February 26,
1993, We request that for Phase II, the condition be modified to require submittal of results 20 days prior
to acceptance of waste in that phase.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Attachment: Drawing No. 9
Modification Fee




LABORATORY:

CERTIFICATION NUMBER:

MICROBIOLOGY
Membrane Filter

Multiple Tube Fermentation

MMO-MUG

P/A
Fecal/E.Coli

PRIMARY INORGANIC
1. METALS
____ANTIMONY
X  ARSENIC
____BERYLLIUM
BARIUM
CADMIUM
CHROMIUM
LEAD
MERCURY
__ NICKEL
X  SELENIUM
X  SODIUM
____THALLIUM

X X X X X

2. LEAD AND COPPER
X  LEAD
X  COPPER

SAFE DRINKING WATER ANALYTE SHEET
WMI Environmental Monitoring Labs, Inc.

Supercedes previous analyte sheet dated:

3. NITRATE AND NITRITE

X  NITRATE
X NITRITE
TOTAL NO2-KO3

4. CYANIDE
CYANIDE

5. FLUORIDE
X  FLUORIDE

6. ASBESTOS
ASBESTOS

SECONDARY INORGANIC

____ALUMINUM
X  CHLORIDE

_ COLoR

X  COPPER

X  FLUORIDE

___ FOAMING AGENTS
X  IRON

X  MANGANESE
___OOOR

X pH

X  SILVER

X 1DS

X ZINC

HRS-H Form 1041,

87367
DATE:
METHOOS
AA(FL) AA(FUR) ICP OTHER
206.2 200.7
208
213.2
200.7
239.2
245.1
270.2
200.7
239.2
200.7
353.1/300.0
353.1/300.0
340.2
AA(FL) AA(FUR) ICP OTHER
325.2/300.0
200.7
340.2
a 200.7
200.7
150.1
200.7
160.1
200.7

April, 93

X indicates ANALYTE CERTIFIED

PESTICIDES AND PCB'S
1. INSECTICIDES

___ALACHLOR
___ATRAZINE
X  CHLORDANE
X  ENDRIN

X  HEPTACHLOR
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE

X  LINDANE
X  METHOXYCHLOR

X  TOXAPHENE
____HEXACHLOROBENZENE

HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTAD IENE

SIMAZINE

2. HERBICIDES

X 2,4-0

____ PENTACHLOROPHENOL
X 2,4,5-TP (SILVEX)
____DALAPON
____DINOSEB
____PICLORAM

3. CARBAMATES
CARBOFURAN
OXAMYL (VYDATE)

MARCH 2, 1993

GC GC/MS

PAGE 1

HPLC

608
608,509
608

|

608,509A
608,509A____
608,509A

5098

5098

4. DISINFECTANT 8Y-PRODUCTS/VOC's
X  1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE 504

X  ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE

5. MISCELLANEOUS SOC'S
___ ENDOTHALL
—___GLYPHOSATE
____DIQUAT

6. PCB'S
X  DECACHLOROBIPHENYL

7. ADIPATES AND PHTHALATES

504

608

DI(2-ETHYLHEXYL) ADIPATE

DI(2-ETHYLHEXYL) PHTHALATE

8. PAH
BENZO(a)PYRENE

(over)




SAFE DRINKING WATER ANALYTE SHEET PAGE 2
LABORATORY: WMI Environmental Monitoring Labs, Inc.
CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 87367 DATE: MARCH 2, 1993
Supercedes previous analyte sheet dated: -
OTHER REGULATED CONTANINANTS X indicates ANALYTE CERTIFIED
1. VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS GC GC/MS
X  TRICHLOROETHYLENE 524.2 GROUP 11 UNREGULATED CONTAMINANTS
X  TETRACHLOROETHYLENE 524.2 ' 1. PURGEABLES GC GC/MS
X CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 524.2
X  VINYL CHLORIDE 524.2 X  BROMOBENZENE 524.2
X 1,1,1-TRICHLORCETHANE 5246.2 X BROMOD | CHLOROMETHANE 524.2
X 1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 526.2 X  BROMOFORM 5264.2
X  BENZENE 524.2 X  BROMOMETHANE 524.2
X  p-DICHLOROBENZENE 524.2 X  CHLOROETHANE - 524.2
X 1,1-DICHLORCETHYLENE 524.2 X  CHLOROFORM 524.2
X cis-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE 524.2 X  CHLOROMETHANE 524.2
X 1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 524.2 X  DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 524.2
X  ETHYLBENZENE 524.2 X DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE 524.2
X CHLOROBENZENE 524.2 ___p-CHLOROTOLUENE
X  0o-DICHLOROBENZENE 524.2. ____DIBROMOMETHANE
X  STYRENE 524.2 X 1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 524.2
X  TOLUENE 524.2 X  trans-1,3-DI1CHLOROPROPENE 524.2
X  trans-1,2-DICHLORCETHYLENE 524.2 X cis-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE 524.2
X  TOTAL XYLENES 524.2 X 1,3-DICHLOROPROPANE 524.2
X DICHLOROMETHANE 524.2 X cis-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 524.2
X 1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 625 X  2,2-DICHLOROPROPAME . 5.2
X 1,1,2-TRICHLORCETHANE 524.2 X 1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE ___ 52.2
X  TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE _____ 5z.2

2. TRIHALOMETHANES X 1,2,3-TRICHLOROPROPANE — 524.2
X  BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 524.2 X m-DICHLOROBENZENE . 52%.2
X  BROMOFORM (TRIBROMOMETHANE) 524.2 X 1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE  _____ 524.2
X  CHLOROD!BROMOMETHANE 526.2 X  METHYL tert-BUTYL ETHER 5264.2
X  CHLOROFORM (TRICHLOROMETHANE) 524.2 X 1,1-DICHLOROPROPENE 524.2
X  TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANES 524.2 X  o-CHLOROTOLUENE __ S2.2
GROUP 1 UNREGULATED CONTAMINANTS 2. BASE/NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES
1. CARBAMATES GC GC/MS  HPLC X BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE -+
____ALDICARB X  DI-n-BUTYL PHTHALATE 625
____ALDICARB SULFOXIDE X DIETHYL PHTHALATE 625
____ALDICARB SULFONE X  DIMETHYL PHTHALATE - 635
____CARBARYL X  2,4-DINITROTOLUENE 625
____3-HYDROXYCARBOFURAN X DI-n-OCTYL PHTHALATE -+
____METHOMYL X 1SOPHORONE 625
2. HERBICIDES
X  ALDRIN 608 3. ACID EXTRACTABLES

BUTACHLOR X  2-CHLOROPHENOL — 625
T DICAMBA X  2-METHYL-4,6-DINITROPHENOL 625
X DIELDRIN 608 X  PHENOL 625
____METOLACHLOR X 2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL 625
____METRIBUZIN
____PROPACHLOR

DIOXIN

HRS-H Form 1041, April, 93 2,3,7,8-TETRACHLORODIBENZO-P-DIOXIN



LABORATORY: WMX ENVIRONMENTAL LAB, INC
CERTIFICATION NUMBER: E87190
DATE: . June 14, 1993
AA AA
METALS (FL) (FUR) 1CP HYDRIDE OTHER GENERAL CATEGORY I
X ALUMINUM 200.7 X ACIDITY
X ANTIMONY 204.2 200.7 . ALKALINITY
X ARSENIC 206.2 200.7 ___BROMINE
X BARIUM 200.7 ___BROMIDE
X BERYLLIUM 200.7 ___BROMATES
X BORON 200.7 X CALCIUM
‘X CADMIUM 213.2 200.7 X CHLORIDE
X CALCIUM 200.7 ___CoLor
X CHROMIUM 218.2 200.7 ___COPPER
X COBALTY 200.7 X FLUORIDE
X COPPER 220.2 200.7 X HARDNESS
____GoLD X pH
____IRIDIUM X IRON
_____IRON 200.7 X MAGNESIUM
X LEAD 239.2 200.7 X MANGANESE
X MAGNESIUM 200.7 X TOTAL RESIDUE
X MANGANESE 200.7 X FILTERABLE RESIDUE
X MERCURY 245.1 X NON-FILTER RESIDUE
X MOLYBDENUM 200.7 X SETTLEABLE RESIDUE
X NICKEL 200.7 X VOLATILE RESIDUE
. OSMIUM X SULFATE
____PALLADIUM X NITRATE
__PLATINUM ___TURBIDITY
X POTASSIUM 200.7 X ZINC
____RUTHENIUM
____RHODIUM GENERAL CATEGORY Il
X SELENIUM 270.2 200.7 ___RESIDUAL CHLORIDE
____SILICON X TOTAL CYANIDE
X SILVER 200.7 X CYANIDE TO CHLORINATION
X SODIUM 200.7 X OIL & GREASE
X THALLIUM 279.2 200.7 __DISSOLVED OXYGEN
X TIN 200.7 X TOTAL PHENOLS
____TITANIUM ___ELEMENTAL PHOSPHORUS
X VANADIUM 200.7 ___DISSOLVED SILICA
X ZINC 200.7 X SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE
___SULFIDE
NUTRIENTS METHODS ___SULFITE
X NH&-N 350.1 ____SURFACTANTS
X TKN 351.1 . TEMPERATURE
X NO3-N 352.1 ___TOTAL DISSOLVED GASES
X NO3-NO2 353.2 __TRANSPARENCY
X NO2-N 354.1 ___CORROSIVITY
X ORGANIC N CALCN  (TKN-NH&) ___ODOR
____UN-IONIZED NH& ___TASTE
____ORTHOPHOSPHATE-P __ SALINITY
X TOTAL PHOSPHORUS 365.4
HAZARDOUS WASTE
DEMANDS METHODS CHARACTERIZATIONS
___5 DAY BOD ___WASTE IGNITABILITY
___5 DAY CARBON BOD ___WASTE CORROSIVITY
X Cop 410.4 HACH ____WASTE REACTIVITY
X T1OC 415.1 ___EP-TOX. EXTRACTION

METHODS
305.1

200.7
325.1/TRAACS

340.2
SM3148
150.1
200.7
200.7
200.7
160.3
160.1
160.2
160.5
160.4
375.2/TRAACS
353.2

200.7
METHODS
335.3
335.1
413.1

420.2

120.1

METHODS

PAGE 1



LABHES7190 NAME :
MICROBIOLOGY

DRINKING WATER

___ TOTAL COLIFORM

___ FECAL COLIFORM

EXTRACTABLE ORGANICS
ACENAPHTHENE
ACENAPHTHYLENE
ANTHRACENE
BENZIDINE
BENZOCA)ANTHRACENE
BENZQIC ACID
BENZO(A)PYRENE
- BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE
BEN20(G,H, 1 )PERYLENE
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE
BENZYL BUTYL PHTHALATE
BIPHENYL
BIS(2-CHLOROETHOXY )METHANE
BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL )ETHER
BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALATE
X  4-BROMOPHENYLPHENYL ETHER
___ CARBAZOLE
4-CHLORO-3-METHYLPHENOL
2-CHLORONAPHTHALENE
2-CHLOROPHENOL
4-CHLOROPHENYLPHENYL ETHER
CHRYSENE

p-CYMENE
___ n-DECANE
X  DIBENZO(A, H)ANTHRACENE
____DIBENZOFURAN
___ DIBENZOTHIOPHENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZ2ENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
3,3'-DICHLOROBENZ IDENE
2,4-DICHLOROPHENOL
DIETHYL PHTHALATE
2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOL
DIMETHYL PHTHALATE
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE
DI-N-OCTYL PHTHALATE
2,4-DINITROPENOL
2,4-DINITROTOLUENE
2,6-DINITROTOLUENE
___DIPHENYLAMINE
__ DIPHENYL ETHER
___1,2-DIPHENYLHYDRAZINE

xxl ><><><><><| x X X X X

X X X X X

M X X X XM M X X X X X X X

WMX ENVIRONMENTAL LAB, INC

MF MPN

6C MS Lc HW
625 8270
625 8270
625 8270
625 8270
625 8270
625 8270
625 8270
625 8270
625 8270
625 - 8270
625 8270
625 8270
625 8270
625 8270
625 8270
625 8270
625 8270
625 8270
625 8270
625 8270
625 8270
625 8270
625 8270
625 8270
625 8270
625 8270
625 8270
625 8270
625 8270
625 8270
625 8270
625 8270
625 8270

DATE:

ENVIRONMENTAL WATER

FECAL COLIFORM

FECAL IN CL .
TOTAL COLIFORM
__TOTAL IN CL

___FECAL STREP

___n-DOCOSANE
___n-DODECANE
___n-EICOSANE

X FLUORANTHENE

X FLUORENE

X HEXACHLOROBENZENE

X HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE

X HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE
X HEXACHLOROETHANE
___N-HEXACOSANE
___n-HEXADECANE
___HEXANOIC ACID

X IDENO (1,2,3-cd)PYRENE

X 1SOPHORONE '

X 2-METHYL-4,6-DINITROPHENOL
X NAPHTHALENE
B-NAPHTHYLAMINE
NITROBENZENE
2-NITROPHENGL
4-NITROPHENOL
N-NITROSODIMETHYLAMINE
N-N1TROSOD!-N-PROPYLAMINE
N-NI1TROSOD [PHENYLAMINE
___n-DCTACOSANE
___N-OCTADECANE
__2,2-OXYBIS(1-CHLOROPROPANE )
X PENTACHLOROPHENOL

X PHENANTHRENE

X PHENOL
___8-PICOLINE

X PYRENE
___STYRENE
___a-TERPINEOL

M M XK X X X

___2,3,7,8-TETRACHLORO-DIBENZO

-p-DIOXIN (2,3,7,8-TCDD)

___n-TETRACOSANE
___TOLUENE
___n-TRIACONTANE
___1,2,3- TRICHLOROBENZENE

X 1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE
__2,3,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL
_._2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL

X 2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL

June 14, 1993 PAGE 2
MF MPN
GC _ MS Lc HW

— 625 ___ 8270

- 625 ___ 8270
625 8270
625 8270
625 8270
625 8270
625 8270
625 8270

—_— 625 ___ 8270

- 625 ____ 8270
625 8270
625 8270
625 8270
625 8270
625 8270
625 8270
625 8270
625 8270
625 8270
625 8270
625 8270
625 8270



LAB#E87190

NAME :

PESTICIDES-HERBICIDES-PCB'S

X

X
X
X
X

ALDRIN

alpha-BHC

beta-BHC

delta-BHC
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
CHLORDANE
CHLOROBENZILATE
CHLORONEB

CHLOROPROPYLATE

CHLOROTHALONIL

DCPA

X
X
X

4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE

4,4'-DDT

D1 BROMOCHLOROPROPANE

DICHLORAN

o X X X X X

DIELDRIN -
ENDOSULFAN 1
ENDOSULFAN I1
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE

ENDRIN

ENDRIN ALDEHYDE

ETRICIAZOLE

X
X

X

HEPTACHLOR
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE
METHOXYCHLOR

PCNB

PERMETHRIN
PROPACHLOR
TOXAPHENE

AZINPHOS METHYL

DEMETON-O

DEMETON-S

DIAZINON

DIOXATHION

DISULFOTON
EPN
ETHION

MALATHION

PARATHION ETHYL

PARATHION METHYL

TERBUFOS

X

2,4-D
2,4-DB
DALAPON

DICAMBA

DICHLORPROP

DINOSEB

X
X

2,4,5-7
2,4,5-TP
MCPA

MCcPP

WMX ENVIRONMENTAL LAB,

GC
608
608
608
608
608

MS

HW

608
608
608

608
608
608
608
608
608

€08
608

608

SM5098

sSM5098
SM5098

INC

___CAPTAN
___ CARBOPHENOTHION
__DicoFoL
___ISODRIN
__MIREX

X PCB-1016

X PCB-1221

X PCB-1232

X PCB-1242

X PCB-1248

X PCB-1254

X PCB-1260
PERTHANE
STROBANE
TRIFLURALIN
TRIFLURALIN
CHLOROPICRIN

ETHYLENEDIBROMIDE (EDB)
ETHYLENEDIBROMIDE (EDB)

AMETRYN
ATRATON
ATRAZINE
PROMETON
PROMETRYNE
PROPAZINE
SECBUMETON
SIMAZINE
TERBUTHYLAZINE
TERBUTRYN

ASPON
BOLSTAR
CHLORPYRIFQOS

DATE:

CHLOROPYRIFOS METHYL

COUMAPHOS
DICHLOFENTHION
DICHLORVOS
ETHOPROP
FAMPHUR
FENITROTHION
FENSULFOTHION
FENTHION
FONOPHUS
MERPHOS
_MEVINPHOS
NALED

PARATHION METHYL

PHORATE
PHOSMET
RONNEL
STIROFOS
THIONAZIN
TOKUTHION
TRICHLORONATE

June 14, 1993

GC

Ms

HW

608
608
608
608
608
608
608

PAGE 3



__ BENFLURALIN
__ ETHALFLURALIN

__ BENTAZON
__ PICLORAM

LAB#E87190 NAME:  WMX ENVIRONMENTAL LAB, INC

PESTICIDES-HERBICIDES-PCB'S (continued)

GC MS LC HW

ISOPROPALIN

PROPLURALIN

TRIFLURALIN

PROPLURALIN

CYANAZINE

STIROFQS

BROMACIL

DEET

HEXANINONE

METRIBUZIN

TERBACIL

TRIADIMEFON

TRICYCLAZOLE

TRIADIMEFON

ALACHLOR

BUTACHLOR

DIPHENAMID

FLURIDONE

LETHANE

NORFLURAZON

LETHANE

BENOMYL

AMINOCARB

BARBAN

CARBARYL

CARBOFURAN

CHLOROPROPHAM

DIURON

FENURON -

FENURON-TCA

FLUOMETURON

L INURON

METHIOCARB

METHOMYL

MEXACARBATE

MONURON

MONURON-TCA

NAPROPAMIDE

NEBURON

OXAMYL

PROPANIL

PROPHAM

PROPOXUR

S1DURON

SWEP

VACOR

BIPHENYL

0-PHENYLPHENOL

DATE:

PURGEABLE ORGANICS
___ACETONE

X ACROLEIN -
X ACRYLONITRILE

X BENZENE

X BEMZYLCHLORIDE

X BROMOD I CHLOROMETHANE
X BROMOETHANE

X BROMOFORM

X BROMOMETHANE

X CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
X CHLOROETHANE

X CHLOROBENZENE

X 2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER
X CHLOROFORM

X CHLOROMETHANE

X DI1BROMOCHLOROBENZENE
X D1BROMOCHLOROMETHANE
X 1,2-DIBROMOETHANE (EDB)

X DICHLOROBENZENE

X 1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE

X 1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE

X 1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE

X DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE

X 1,1-DICHLOROETHANE

X 1,2-DICHLOROETHANE

X 1,1-DICHLOROETHENE

X T-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE

X 1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE

X C-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE

X T-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
___DIETHYL ETHER
___p-DIOXANE
___EPICHLOROHYDRIN

X ETHYLBENZENE

X METHYLENE CHLORIDE
___METHYL ETHYL KETONE

X 1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
X TETRACHLOROETHENE
___n-TETRADECANE

X TOLUENE

X 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE

X 1,1,2-TRICKLOROETHANE

X TRICHLOROETHENE

X TRICHLOROFLUOROME THANE

X VINYL CHLORIDE

June 14, 1993 PAGE 4
GC MS LC K
603 B
603 8240
602 624 8240
624 8240
601 624 8240
626 =~ Bao
601 624 8240
601 624 8240
601 624 8240
601 624 8240
6017602 624 8240
601 624 8240
601 624 8240
601 624 8240
624 8240
601 624 8240
624 8240
624 8240
601/602 624 8240
6017602 624 8240
6017602 624 8240
601
601 624 8240
601 624 8240
601 624 8240
601 624 8240
601 624 8240
601 624 8240
601 624 8240
602 624 8240
601 624 8240
601 624 8240
601 624 8240
602 624 8240
601 624 8240
601 624 8240
601 624 8240
601 624 8240
601 624 8240



UNIT #2

LABREB7190 NAME:  WMX ENVIRONMENTAL LAB, INC
BIOASSAY
ACUTE REFERENCE TOXICANT
ACUTE
FRESHWATER ORGANISMS METHODS
ACUTE
SALTWATER ORGANISMS ' METHODS
CHRONIC REFERENCE TOXICANT
CHRONIC
FRESHWATER ORGANISMS METHODS
CHRONIC
SALTWATER ORGANISMS METHODS
MOBILE LABORATORY UNIT #1
SERIAL NUMBER
MAKE/MODEL

CATEGORIES/TESTS

DATE:

June 14, 1993

PAGE 5



P.O. Box 548
Baldwin, Florida 32234
204/289-9100

: NORTHEAST ISTRICT

ML z:i;
1R 03 1933

ULy zgi_,;

DER-JACKSONVILLE

March 1, 1993

Ms. Mary Nogas

Florida Department of Environmental Regulatlon
7825 Bay Meadows Way

Suite B200 _

Jacksonville, FL 32256-7577

Re: Hours of Operation at Trail Ridge

Dear Ms. Nogas,

I have just received the attached notice from the City on a change
to the Saturday operating hours at Trail Ridge Landfill. Unless

your department objects, I will comply as directed by the owner.

Sincerely,

Tom Nelson
General Manager

TN :mm
attachment

Tgall Ridge Lakdflll, Ine. ' ' - .@ ' | ﬁf '
5110 U.S. Highway 301 | : _ S A Waste Management Comgany '

@ saded paoAoes uo paluLd



02/26/93  10:35 1 904 630 0314 SOLID WASTE DIS.

) Y
VAR

€y k ' | ‘ o E@ualcmpawunﬁyﬁhnjmmr

DEPARI‘MENT OF P’UBLIC UT]LI'I'IES
SduiW&ﬂeIhﬂWﬂﬂIhvwwm

M EMORANDUM

0: - Tom NeLson -
_:~'Tra11 Rldge Landflll
"FROM: = William C. Boyle ' ~%ZZ£542
. Manager |
DATE: .February 25, 1993

SUBJECT: Hours of Operation

guul

NORTHEAST DL)T?’C"‘

USRS ()

//moﬂ 1993 gi
IRSHNIATRISIY:

DER-JACKSONVILLE

In response to vouf talephone conversation with Scott Keily.'we
accept the proposed change in operation hours for Saturday. As

. we understand, the hours will change to 6:00 am to

1:00 pm. In

"order to have an appropriate time of notification to our haulers
-and cditizens, this chanqe will not take place until March 6,

1993.

If you have any questions,'pleaée'contact me at 630-0973.

Cilsm

cc: Chris Pearson
Gene Howell
‘Rachel Welsh
Rick Harvey
~ Tim Ghee .
' Reading File
LOFS

m———

FAX, \,gm“ruu

o BLL o

[+ )
MESSAGE

;N@é%§7'§%ZC5
oo 6306772
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’EEE €ngland-Thim) & Millar ,Inc.

== Consulting & Design Engineers _ PRINCIPALS
3131 St. Johns Bluff Road So. Jacksonwville, FL 32216 James E. England, PE, President

904-642-8990 Robert E. Thims, V.Pres, Sec.
Douglas C. Miller, PE, V. Pres.
N. Hugh Mathews, PE, V. Pres.

February 8, 1993

PR a2 o L i G

Ms. Mary C. Nogas, P.E. NORTHIZAET Lo e

Waste Management Section Em nf ‘
Department of Environmental Regulation B .
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B FEE 1 % 1883
Jacksonville, Florida 32256 Lbﬂ U

| Hhais

DER - JACKSONVILLE

Reference: Trail Ridge Landfill - Phase IC
FDER Permit No. SC16-184444
ET&M No. E91-156-3 (Certification File)

Dear Ms. Nogas:

Please find herewith the Certification of Construction Completion for the Trail Ridge Landfill Phase IC in accordance
with specific condition #19 of the subject permit. Phase IC As-Built Surveys, Supplemental Liner and Soils Quality
Assurance documentation are enclosed. Phase 1A, Phase IB and the Phase I Stormwater Management System and
Leachate Storage Facility were previously certified on May 15, 1992, June 18, 1992 and September 15, 1992,
respectively. No additional stormwater facilities are associated with Phase IC.

Please note that the majority of the Phase II liner and soils quality assurance documentation is included with the
Phase IC submittal. However, Phase II is not a part of this certification.

Subject to your site inspection, Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. respectfully requests your written authorization to accept
Class I Solid Waste in Phase IC of the Trail Ridge Landfill.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

ENGLAND, THIMS & MILLER, INC.

Enclosures: As-Built Survey, Sunshine State Surveyors, Inc.
Phase IC and Phase II Construction Quality Assurance Monitoring of the Geosynthetic
Lining System, GeoSyntech, Inc.
Phase IC and Phase II Soils Quality Assurance Testing, Law Engineering, Inc.

cC: Luke DeBock
Tom Nelson
Jim Lukens
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DER -JACKSONVILLE

DER Construction Permit No.: SC16-184444 County: Duval

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

CERTIFICATION OF CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION
OF A SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY

Name of Project:__ Trail Ridge Landfill - Phase IC
City of Jacksonville; Trail Ridge Landfill - Operator/Permittee

Name of Owner:

Name of Engineer: England, Thims & Miller, Inc.

Type of Project: Class I Landfill - Phase IC

Cost: Estimated § 3,456,000. Actual § 2,762,000
2,600 (A
Site Design: Quantity: 0« vggn/day Site Acreage: 9.1z Acres
Population: 659,000+ (1990) pumping Fees: § 55 /Ton

Deviations from Plans and Application Approved by DER:

Deviations are shown in the Contruction Quality Assurance documentation and

As-Built surveys. Note: The Phase I Stormwater Management System was previously

certified.

January 11, 1993

Water Monitoring Data Submitted to DER, Date:

Address and Telephone No. of Site: 5110 U.S. Highway 301
Baldwin, Florida 32234;(904) 289-9100

~Name(s) of Site Supervisor: Tom Nelson
As Soon As Possible

Date Site Inspection is reguested:
This is to certify that, with the exception of deviation noted above, the
construction of the project has been completed in accordance with the plans

SC16-184444 and
authorized by Construction Permit No.: Mndificafionqi Dated: Permit 12/24/91

T
A S
; X iy
7 =,
P/ A,/

Date: Z-/2-25 7N S 7
Sigﬁézare of ‘Prof
7 - ’( A

ial Engineer

DER FORM 17-701.900(2) Effective January 6,‘1995 Page 1 of 1
‘ REGfiles: 1/93



January 28, 1993

Ms. Mary C. Nogas, P.E.

Department of Environmental Regulations
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Re: Trail Ridge Landfill
Permit #SCl1l6-1S4444
Specific Condition 48

Dear Ms. Nogas,

A Waste Management Company

‘U{ ‘ﬁ-iz‘

q‘ JAN 2y 1883
R | | ———— e
TSI b

SER - JACKSONVILLE

In accordance with specific condition #48I(b), the first annual

- Wetland Monitoring Report is submitted for your review.

was prepared by Environmental Services,

) The report
and is based on their

monitoring of the wetland areas surrounding the Class I stormwater

pond.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please call.

Sincerely,

%Wﬂ, w Z T

(~.\

L}I‘om Nelson
General Manager

TN:mm
enclosure

cc: Jim Lukens
Byron Peacock (ESI)

“



‘Trail Ridge Landfiil, inc. .
5110 U.S. Highway 301

P.C..Bax 548

Baldwin, Florida 32234

904/289-9100

A Waste Management Company

NORTHEAST DISTRIET:
AR 12|
JAN 12 1933
JEAVAINLI A

DER JACKSONVIL.LE

January 6, 1993

Ms. Mary C. Nogas, P.E.

Department of Environmental Regulations
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Re: Trail Ridge Landfill, SC16-184444
: Water Quality Data
Fourth Quarter, 1992

Dear Ms. Nogas,

Two copies of the water quality data are hereby submitted in
accordance with the above permit. The samples were taken November
2 through 5 and subsequently analyzed by the Environmental
Monitoring Laboratory. . . :

our review of the data is as follows:

. Turbidity exceeded the Florida Primary Drinking Water Standard
(FPDWS) in most sample points, including the background. '

pH was low in most sampling points, including»the background.

e Iron exceeded the Florida Secondary Drlnklng Water Standard
(FSDWS) in most sample points, including the background.

Chromlum exceeded the FPDWS in MW11I, but is within the
historical range for this well. The chromium level may be
attributed to the sediment in the sample, as total dlssolved
SOlldS and turbidity were high.

- ' Benzene was detected above the FPDWS in MW22S and toluene was
detected at low levels in MW19S, 25S, 27S and the field blank.
These wells were resampled and the results will be forwarded
upon receipt. Since toluene was detected in the field blank,
these parameters are believed to have been contaminated durlng
sampling. :

® weded pa|ohoas uo pajulid



Our next sampling event is scheduled for the week of February,
1993.  Should you have any questions concerning this submittal
please call.

Sincerely,

General Manager

cc: Gary Adams
Jim Lukens
Hank Ludwig
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NATIONAL SEAL COMPANY L ST |
CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE ldl sl “““‘“‘*ﬂ'

OF SOIl, SUBGRADE SURFACE

JHMO ¢ u .

FEE@USUTT"

PROJECT NAME: Trail Ridge Landfill . _
' DER-JACKSONVILLE

PROJECT NUMBER: FQ-2030

OWNER: City of Jacksonville/WMNA, Inc.

LOCATION: ' Baldwin, FL =~ 7.

I, the undersigned, a duly appointed representative of National
Seal Company (NSC), have visually observed the soil subgrade
surface described below, and found it to be an acceptable surface
on which to install geomembrane.

This certification is based on observations of the the surface of
the subgrade only. No subterranean inspections or tests have been
performed by National Seal Company, and NSC makes no
representations or warranties regarding conditions which may exist
below the surface of the subgrade. National Seal Company accepts
no responsibility for conformance of the subgrade to this project's
specifications.

. Area Being Accepted: _Méam(_zmm&_u__
_Zo.s S-Y% wre S-SOR, s T

NATIONAL SEAL REPRESENTATIVE:
Date: j§7h vEQED /@%%2
Signature: 42%74{,¢%,4;//Cf

/
Name: / Bhitlip-Welder "Nk Srls Ry

Title: Superintendent

OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE:

Date: Ay 38, /S92,
Signature: _
Name: John Gillyard

Title: C.Q.A. Manager
Company: ' GeoSyntec Consultants




AN,
GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS TRANSMITTAL
Construction Quality Assurance Division Date Job Ne. .
1200 South Federal Highway, Suite 204 & - 2 FQ2030
Boynton Beach, Florida 33435 Attention :
(407) 736-5400 Ms. Mary Nogas, P.E.
Re: ST Ta AR
To i ot . _Requlation ' | Trail Ridge Landfill*‘-,-; _ e N
. s I;Z"}‘Pu))_db'!
7825 Bay Meadows Way - Ste. B200 Phases I and II . j '?}
. . : JAMN U 7 qu ‘_'f
Jacksonville, Florida 32256-7577 ”L? L e 3

@ attached

We are sending yé’u

D .?3rawings

D Specifications

D under separate covers via

D Prints

D Samples

IO a0 U 166

vl

DER - JACKSONVILLE

the following items:

D Plans
D Reports

D Copy of Letter

HXF ower _Installer's Certificate of Subgrade Acceptance.

Caopies Date No.

Description

/ w20 | S7

SECONNAR Y (FSOU B2 IOMH . L DAL 005 S‘-‘i?é THLJ

S SO |, sopas I54.

These are transmitted as checked below:

Approved as submitted

copies for approval

D For approval

J

[:] Approved as noted

D Resubmit
D Submit

copies for distribution

As you requested

Returned for corrections

ﬂ For your use
1

Remarks

.

corrected prints

D Return

LT

Copyto WMI-F

Signed

7 \/‘M\LAL

QA (bfld(/&/»ﬂ/



“Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. ‘ , .

-5110 U.S. Hnghway 301

P.O. Box 548 : :

Baldwin, Floridd’ 32234 , @
904/289-9100 .

HHISGISiRTgts

December 20, 1992

Ms. Mary C. Nogas, P.E.

Department of Env1ronmental Regulations
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Re: Trail Ridge Landfill
Tire Processing

Dear Ms. Nogas,

This is to confirm that the tires stored in the temporary tire
storage area will be processed at the temporary area. On
December 10, 1992 you verbally concurred that we could process the
tires currently stored in the temporary area, rather than moving
them to the permitted storage/process area. This procedure 1°
consistent w1th the original permit application.

If you have any questions concerning this activity, please call.

Sincerely,

Tom Nelson
General Manager

TN : mm

JAN 6 7 1884 L
Y

- DER-JACKSONVILLE

A Waste Management Company

® 1aded pa|ohos) Lo pdluLg



*Trall Ridge Landflll, Inc. ‘

+. 5110 U:S. Highway 301 @
P.0. Box 548 ~
Baldwin, Florida 32234 | @
904/289-9100

NORTH= g~ 23R
s

JAN 0 5 1323

A Waste Management Company

-

f
1}

J

niin oz

December 15, 1992 DER - JACKSONVILLE

(Rl

Ms. Mary C. Nogas, P.E. '
Department of Environmental Regulations
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Re: Trail Ridge Landfill
Permit #SCl16-184444

Dear Ms. Nogas,

In accordance with specific condition #37 of the above referenced
permit a detailed chemical characterization of a representative
sample of the leachate was performed. The sample was taken within
six months of waste acceptance and analyzed by the Environmental
Monitoring Laboratory.

A copy of the analytical report is submitted for your review.
Following your review, we understand a routine sampling schedule
and analytical list will be established by permit modification.

Please contact Jim Lukens at 289-9100 if you have any questions
concerning the results on in establishing the permit modification.

Sincerely,

' Tom Nélsof

General Manager

cc: Jim Lukens

@ uaded pajohoas uo patulg
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CLIENT

REPORT

WMI ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING LABORATORIES,

INC

NORTHEAET

JU

JANO S 1850
GBI

T E

TARHE

man P

DER- JACKSONVlL.LE

Site: 446 — Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. Sample Point: TRLCO1 ENS: 92-13030 Sampled: 2-NOV-1992
Sample Type: LEACHATE ‘MP: 446923 Received: 3-NOV-1992
5110 US Highway 301 Sample Number: AF9522 REV: 00 Reported: 25-NOV-1992
Baldwin FL 32234
Analyte Result EML Rl Units Comment s Method
FIELD DATA:
PH FIELD 6.68 PH UNITS FDPHSINGO1
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE FIELD 8680. UMHOS/CM FDSPCONDO1
WATER TEMPERATURE IN DEGREES CELSIUS 24.4 DEGREES C FDXTEMPCO1
CHEMICAL METHODS & ROBOTICS:
CYANIDE, TOTAL ND 0.020] MG/L CRCNTTLXO01
INORGANICS:
ANTIMONY~TOTAL ND 250.000) UG/L DL INICPTOTSB
ARSENIC-TOTAL 13.7 5.000} uG/L INGFAATOAS
BERYLLIUM~TOTAL ND 25.000| UG/L DL INICPTOTBE
CADMIUM-TOTAL ND 25.000} UG/L DL INICPTOTCD
CHROMIUM-TOTAL ND 50.000| UG/L DL INICPTOTCR
COPPER-TOTAL ND 125.000| UG/L DL INICPTOTCU
LEAD-TOTAL ND 5.000| UG/L INGFAATOPB
MERCURY-TOTAL .20 0.200| UG/L INCVAATOHG
NICKEL-TOTAL ND 200.000] UG/L DL . INICPTOTNI
SELENIUM-TOTAL ND 5.000] UG/L INGFAATOSE
SILVER-TOTAL 31.3 10.000] UG/L INICPTOTAG
THALLIUM~TOTAL ND 10.000} UG/L INGFAATOTL
SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS:
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE ND 140.000] UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 140.000] UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
1,2-DIPHENYLHYDRAZINE ND 140.000| UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 140.000| -UG/L sSuU - SVMS1BNAO6
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 140.000] UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
2,4, 6~TRICHLOROPHENOL ND 140.000} uG/L 1¢) SVMS1BNAO6
2, 4~DICHLOROPHENOL ND 140.000| UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
2, 4-DIMETHYLPHENOL ND 140.000] UG/L SU SVMS1BNAOG
2, 4-DINITROPHENOL ND 140.000] UG/L su SVMS1BNAO6
2, 4-DINITROTOLUENE ND 140.000| UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
2, 6-DINITROTOLUENE ND 140.000| UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
2~-CHLORONAPHTHALENE ND 140.000} UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
2-CHLOROPHENOL ND 140.000} UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
2-NITROPHENOL ND 140.000| UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
3, 3’ -DICHLOROBENZIDINE ND 140.000{ UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
4,4'-DDD ND 0.240| uvG/L NQ SVGC1PTPO1
‘4,4’ -DDE ND 0.100] UG/L SVGC1PTPO1
4,4’ -DDT ND 0.240} UG/L NQ SVGC1PTPO1
4, 6-DINITRO-2-METHYLPHENOL ND 140.000] UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
4~-BROMOPHENYL~-PHENYL ETHER ND 140.000] Ue/L su SVMS1BNAOG
4~-CHLORO~3-METHYLPHENOL ND 140.000| UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
4-CHLOROPHENYL~-PHENYL ETHER ND 140.000| UG/L SuU SVMS1BNAO6
4-NITROPHENOL ND 140.000] UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
ACENAPHTHENE ND 140.000) UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
ACENAPHTHYLENE ND 140.000] UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
ALDRIN ND 0.400] UG/L SVGC1PTPO1
ALPHA-BHC ND 0.360( UG/L SVGC1PTPO1

NA = Not Analyzed

ND = Not Detected

TBK = Trip Blank

Item

Additional Comment Explanations (NQ/DL)

ANTIMONY-TOTAL
BERYLLIUM-TOTAL
CADMIUM-TOTAL
CHROMIUM-TOTAL
COPPER-TOTAL
NICKEL-TOTAL
SVGC1PTPO1l
SVMS1BNAO6
4,4’-DDD

4,4’ -DDT

Dilution
Dilution
Dilution
Dilution
Dilution
Dilution
JDbilution
Dilution

SUSPECT.

SUSPECT.

factor
factor
factor
factor
factor
factor
factor
factor

HIGH BACKGROUND

HIGH BACKGROUND

5 applied.
5 applied.
5 applied.
S5 applied.
5 applied.
5 applied.
4 applied.
14 applied.

INTERFERENCE FOR THESE ANALYTES MAKES QUANTITATION

INTERFERENCE FOR THESE ANALYTES MAKES QUANTITATION




\ - .
WMI ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING LABORATORIES, INC

Site: 446 — Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. " Sample Point: TRLCO1 ENS: 92-13030 Sampled: 2-NOV-1992

Sample Type: LEACHATE MP: 446923 Received: 3-NOV-1992
5110 US Highway 301 Sample Number: AF9522 . REV: 00 Reported: 25-NOV-1992
Baldwin FL 32234 ‘ .
Analyte Result EML RL Units Comment s Method
ANTHRACENE ND 140.000] UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
AROCLOR-1016 ND 4.000{ UG/L SVGC1PTPO1
AROCLOR~1221 ND 4.000| UG/L SVGC1PTPO1
AROCLOR-1232 ND 4.000| UG/L SVGC1PTPO1
AROCLOR~1242. ND 3.840| UG/L SVGC1PTPO1
AROCLOR~1248 ND 4.000| UG/L SVGC1PTPO1
AROCLOR~1254 ND 3.920| UG/L - SVGC1PTPO1
AROCLOR=-1260 ND 1.000] oG/L SVGC1PTPO1
BENZIDINE ND 140.000| UG/L SU SVMS1BNAOG6
BENZO{A)PYRENE ND 140.000| UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
BENZO[{B]FLUORANTHENE ND 140.000} UG/L SU SVMS1BNAOG6
BENZO[G, H, I]PERYLENE ND 140.000} UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
BENZO [K]FLUORANTHENE ND ) 140.000| UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
BENZ [A]ANTHRACENE ND 140.000| UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
BETA-BHC ND 0.400| UG/L BL SVGC1PTPO1
BIS (2-CHLOROETHOXY) METHANE ND 140.000]| UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
BIS (2-CHLOROETHYL) ETHER ND 140.000] UG/L . SU SVMS1BNAO6
BIS (2-CHLOROISOPROPYL)ETHER ND ' 140.000] UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
BIS (2~-ETHYLHEXYL) PHTHALATE ND 140.000] UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
BUTYLBENZYLPHTHALATE ’ ND 140.000] UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
CHLORDANE ND 3.240] UG/L SVGC1PTPO1
CHRYSENE ND 140.000} UG/L SU SVMS1BNAOG6
DELTA-BHC’ ND 0.200} UG/L ) SVGC1lPTPO1
DI-N-BUTYLPHTHALATE ND 140.000| UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
DI-N-OCTYLPHTHALATE ) ND 140.000} UG/L SU SVMS1BNAOG6
DIBENZ [A, H] ANTHRACENE ND 140.000} UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
DIELDRIN ND 0.280| UG/L SVGC1PTPO1
DIETHYLPHTHALATE ND 140.000] UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
DIMETHYLPHTHALATE ) ND 140.000} UG/L SuU SVMS1BNAO6
ENDOSULFAN I ND 0.200] UG/L SVGC1PTPO1l
ENDOSULFAN II ND 0.240| UG/L NQ SVGC1PTPO1
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE ND 0.800] UG/L NQ SVGC1PTPO1
ENDRIN ND 0.240| UG/L NQ SVGC1PTPO1
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE ) ND 0.400| UG/L NQ SVGC1PTPO1
FLUORANTHENE ND 140.000} UG/L SU SVMS1BNAOG6
FLUORENE ND 140.000| UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
HEPTACHLOR ND 0.200| UG/L SVGC1PTPO1
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE ND 0.500| UG/L SVGC1PTPO1
HEXACHLOROBENZENE ND 140.000] UG/L SU SVMS1BNAOG6
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE ND 140.000] UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE ND 560.000| UG/L SuU SVMS1BNAO6
HEXACHLOROETHANE ND 140.000| UG/L SU SVMS1BNAOG6
INDENO({1, 2, 3~CD]PYRENE ND 140.000| UG/L sU SVMS1BNACE
ISOPHORONE ND 140.000| UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
LINDANE (GAMMA-BHC) ND 0.160] uG/L SVGC1PTPO1
N-NITROSODI-N-PROPYLAMINE ND 140.000] UG/L Sy SVMS1BNAO6
N-NITROSCDIMETHYLAMINE ND 140.000} UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
N-NITROSODIPHENYLAMINE ND 140.000| UG/L NN, SU SVMS1BNAO6
NAPHTHALENE ND 140.000} UG/L sSuU SVMS1BNAO6
NITROBENZENE ND 140.000] UG/L SU SVMS1BNAOG
PENTACHLOROPHENOL ND 140.000] UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
PHENANTHRENE ND 140.000] UG/L SU SVMS1BNAO6
PHENOL 2100, 140.000| UG/L SU SVMS1BNAOG6
NA = Not Analyzed ND = Not Detected TBK = Trip Blank
Item Additional Comment Explanations (NQ/DL)
ENDOSULFAN II FLORISIL CLEANUP CAUSES LOW RECOVERY OF THIS ANALYTE.
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE FLORISIL CLEANUP CAUSES LOW RECOVERY OF THIS ANALYTE.
HIGH BACKGROUND INTERFERENCE FOR THESE ANALYTES MAKES QUANTITATION
SUSPECT.
ENDRIN HIGH BACKGROUND INTERFERENCE FOR THESE ANALYTES MAKES QUANTITATION
SUSPECT.
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE FLORISIL CLEANUP CAUSES LOW RECOVERY OF THIS ANALYTE.
HIGH BACKGROUND INTERFERENCE FOR THESE ANALYTES MAKES QUANTITATION
SUSPECT.




. D i i Page: 3
WMI ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING LABORATORIES, INC
‘~:E:E:,’ ' CLIENT REPORT
Site: 446 — Trail Ridge Landfill,Inc. Sample Point: TRLCO1 ENS: 92-13030 Sampled: 2-NOV-1992
Sample Type: LEACHATE MP: 446923 Received: 3-NOV-1992
5110 US Highway 301 Sample Number: AF9522 REV: 00 Reported: 25-NOV-1992
Baldwin FL 32234
Analyte Result EML RL Units Comments Method
PYRENE : ND 140.000} UG/L SU SVMS1BNAOG6
TOXAPHENE : ND 3.720| UG/L : SVGC1PTPO1
VOLATILE ORGANICS:
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE - ND 50.000| UG/L VOGCAAN203
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE ND 50.000( UG/L VOGCAAN203
1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE ) ND 25.000] UG/L ’ VOGCAAN203
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 130. 50.000( UG/L VOGCAAN203
1,1-DICHLOROCETHENE ND 50,000| UG/L VOGCAAN203
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 50.000! UG/L SJOGCARN203
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 50.000} UG/L PX VOGCBAN101
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE ND 50.000} UG/L VOGCAAN203
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE ~ND 50.000} UG/L VOGCAANZ203
1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 50.000| UG/L VOGCAAN203
1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 50.000) UG/L PX VOGCBAN101
1, 4-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 50.000] UG/L : VOGCAAN203
1, 4-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 50.000] UG/L PX VOGCBAN101
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER ND 50.000| UG/L . ST VOGCAAN203
ACROLEIN ND 250.000| UG/L ' VOMSDAA10Q1
ACRYLONITRILE : ND 250.000| UG/L VOMSDAAL01
BENZENE ND 35.000| UG/L PX VOGCBAN101
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE ND 50.000) UG/L VOGCAAN203
BROMOFORM ND ' 50.000| UG/L VOGCAAN203
BROMOMETHANE ’ ND 50.000} UG/L VOGCAAN203
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE ND 50.000] UG/L VOGCAAN203
CHLOROBENZENE . ‘ ND 50.000| UG/L VOGCAAN203
CHLOROBENZENE ND 50.000| UG/L PX VOGCBAN101
CHLOROETHANE ' ND 50.000{ UG/L VOGCAAN203
CHLOROFORM " ND 50.000] UG/L VOGCAAN203
CHLOROMETHANE ’ ND 50.000] UG/L VOGCAAN203
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 50.000} UG/L VOGCAAN203
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE ND 50.000} UG/L VOGCAAN203
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE ND 50.000} UG/L VOGCAAN203
ETHYLBENZENE ND 50.000| UG/L PX VOGCBAN101
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 69. 50.000} UG/L "VOGCAAN203
TETRACHLOROETHENE ND 50.000| UG/L VOGCAAN203
TOLUENE 740. 50.000| UG/L PX VOGCBAN101
TRANS~1, 2~DICHLORCETHENE ND 25.000] uG/L VOGCAAN203
TRANS~1, 3~-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 50.000] UG/L ) VOGCAAN203
TRICHLOROETHENE ND 50.000| UG/L VOGCAAN203
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE ND 50.000| UG/L VOGCAAN203
VINYL CHLORIDE ND 50.000| UG/L VOGCAAN203
NA = Not Analyzed ND = Not Detected TBK = Trip Blank
Item Additional Comment Explanations (NQ/DL)
VOGCAAN203 ) Dilution factor 50 applied.
Sample foamed therefore dilution was necessary.
VOGCBAN101 Dilution factor 50 applied.
Sample foamed therefore dilution was necessary.
VOMSDAAL101 Dilution factor 25.00 applied.
Sample foamed therefore dilution was necessary.




WMI ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING LABORATORIES, INC :
@ CLIENT REPORT

Site: 446 ~ Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. Sample Point: TBK~-TRLCO1 ENS: 92-13030 Sampled: 2-NOovV-1992
Sample Type: LEACHATE MP: 446923 Received: 3~NOV-1992
5110 US Highway 301 Sample Number: AF9522 REV: 00 Reported: 25-NOV-~1992
Baldwin FL 32234
Analyte Result EML RL Units Comment's Method
VOLATILE ORGANICS:
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE ) ND 1.000| UG/L VOGCBAN101
1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE , ND 1.000| OUG/L VOGCBAN101
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 1.000} UG/L VOGCBAN101
ACROLEIN - ND 10.000f UG/L PY VOMSDAA101
ACRYLONITRILE ND 10.000} UG/L PY VOMSDAA101
BENZENE ND 1.000| UG/L g VOGCBAN101
CHLOROBENZENE - ND 1.000]| UG/L VOGCBAN101
ETHYLBENZENE : ND 1.000| UG/L VOGCBAN101
TOLUENE ’ ND 1.000] UG/L VOGCBAN101

NA = Not Analyzed ND = Not Detected TBK = Trip Blank
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Subcontract To: . ;ﬂ xS .
WMI Environmental Monitoring Laboratories, Inc. ' i

FIELD CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

SITE/FACILITY #Luusl_l_l SITE NAME: 'Lnaj.l._RJ.dge_Lanﬂ.t_u.l_..Inu
Sample Point: L_I 7|R|‘-|( |C|' I

Source Code N
; 3 - -
SAMPLE DATE: - LA /1/ | | |
YY /MM | DD ’ -
’ e
sampLETIME: /16121157 matRxcobE: S W) Leachate ........... ©
Source Codes: (2400 HA) ) Soil....iiiiiannns ) Other.............. )
Well ,,,...4 e (W) Leaéhate System . . (C) Pretreatment Faéulny . (P) River/Stream/Brook , . {R) SOil eeeevonnne (§) GenerationPt.. ... (G)
Dewatering/Pressure Relief . (D) Gas Condensate. . . (M) Influent & + e« s s o e v v (V) LakeorOcean ..... (L) Bottom Sediment . . . (B) Other . « e v e 000 e (X)
Surface Water lmpoundment { Aif ¢ ossoaanes (A) Effluent . s « e v o s a s s (4] Outfall v v v oo evees (O) NOISE o oo eavance gN) Specity
ENS # 95-13030 - AquaPak"‘ CONTENT _
. ' ¥ #OF - BOTTLE PRESERV WE | ANALYTES o oa]| FILTER FIELD
"BOTTLES | TYPE | . "TYRE A e o Y—N COMMENTS
1P NAOI:/COOL 4 DLG C ;f""CR» N
P [HNO3 R T 2% R
61 P HNO3 AN LA
o4 |G [NONE/COOL 4 DEG?C‘ B 11
G ; i Y N is
-1 G - AN
e 1 ¢ YN,
g G Y N ?\L
1a. Y -
X G 1Y N “v'
G T
Y N
YN
Y z
1Y -

CHA'N OF CUSTODY CHRONICLE
AquaPak™ Oﬁened By] (pnnt) T e e Date: 2/ /B A/ Time: /2t 2 N

1. . 2400 HR.
Signature:{ A‘— / seal#: 322%E intact_ 1.2
| have r,%eaved these materials in go :'d"_éOndition from the abov
2. Name:
Date: / / Time: il
I have received these materials in good condition f
3. Name: ‘
Date: / / Time:
2400 HR.
- = "’“ 7 i N o s~ . ) . S
AguaPak™/Sub Contr. #ﬁ__ Sealed By: .. 2™ /./2 /3w Date: ¢ 2 5 2= Time: ___ 7 : L//\ .
4. (Print) 2400 HR.

Signature: / / / [ Seal #: _il,lé.'i;_ Intact: L

LAB USE om_)/ . -
Opened By K'g"m"e’ W‘r(i//%/‘ \Date: ), / 2) / ? Time: Io . Bg

¢/ 2400 HR. -

AquaPak"'lSub Contr. # \6‘701 Temp°C 2 _Seal # 3 7&3&" Intact. \r'
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_FIELD INFORMATION FORM

'll' R I .:;'! MNE s .
‘-.:l"' L

WMI Env:ronmental Monitoring: Laboratones Inb

éottle Sei- HF IC/E t’-h
Sample Point: EI IT_P\IL PS? |/

Site # HHE

Source Code

PURGING INFORMATION

PURGE DATE
{YY MM 0D}

Piirging Equipment

Y

S

START PURGE
(2400 Hr Clock)

PURGING AND SAMPLING EQUIPMENT

........ Dedlcatm

(circie one)

,+ ELAPSED HRS

LA '

WATER VOL. IN CASING
{Gailons)

~ Sampling Equipment

ACTUAL VOLUME PURGED
{Gallons)

B’ A-Submersible Pump  D-Gas Lift Pump

....... Dedicated \Y |) | t,‘l |

Purging Device G-Bailer X :
. , ';‘ H PURGING OTHER (SPECIFY)
Sampling Device * L__' B-Peristaltic Pump E-Venturi Pump H-Scoop/Shovel X-. —
SAMPLING OTHER (SPECIFY)
N C-Bladder Pump F-Dipper/Bottle I-Piston Pump
Purging Material ATeflon ' C-Polypropylene E-Polyethylepe X- e
Sampling Material B-Stainless Steel D-PVC X-_ —
< X - SAMPLING OTHER (SPECIFY)
Tubing-Purging Aeflon D-Polypropylene F-Silicon X- N TR e
Tubing-Sampling B-Tygon E-Polyethylene G-Combination teflon/ X- — -
. C-R ope X- PO'ypl'Opylene SAMPLING OTHER (SPECIFY)
(SPECIFY) !
Filtering Devices 0.45 M A-In-line Disposable 8-Pressure C-Vacuum .

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Well Elevation (ftmsl) | Land Surface Elevation [ 41 | gumsy
Depth to water Depth to water
From top of well casing (ft)- From land surface [ | l | I(ft)
Groundwater Elevation 1 (fmsl) | Groundwater Elevation LLLu_LJ (fumsl)
Well Depth (ft) Stickup |_.|_|_|_.l_L_I (ﬂ) ,
- g pumicm o
1st L%Q(ST D) 1st 6 at25° C Sample Temp. L_E_EMP C): -
ph ) spec. cond. ..
umfcm
and L1 4 1 |sD) 2nd at 25° C y I I T
ph spec. cond. {other parameter) valve units
umicm
aa L1 {1 |(smD) 3rd at 25° C | (I I I
’ ph spec. cond. {other parameter) vaive units
h umicm .
an L1 41 fsmo) 4th at 25° C | [ I O
ph spec cond. (other parameter) value units
_

~Sample Appearance: Dﬂf / S

. {it appiicable)
Weather Conditions: Wind Speed O- 5

FIELD COMMENTS

Odor: 5‘7\/'0 n 0(

Birac R

Color:\

oeron_n ).

Specific Comments: TRL C @ ] =

Turbidity: 63.3 |

Prec1p|tanor0m Omlw%ﬁm
Le&aku*)( 7ﬁ)ﬂevv from Tanl

A

6. 6%

P4 Fema o d

I certify that sampli

7/ 8 /4& {

Wref were in accordance with applicable EPA, State and WMI protocols.

Employer: C\/ f"\ m HS

{Date) ture}

FMI FR.2A aan




